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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

International Specialists in the Environment

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER

368 Pleasant View Drive

Lancaster, New York 14086

Tel: (716) 684-8060, Fax: (716) 684-0844

July 5, 2011

Mr. Michael Mason

Remedial Bureau E, Section A

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7017

Subj: Fieldwork Summary Report and Continuing Remedial Action Report
Hexagon Laboratories
Operable Unit No. 2
Bronx County
Site No. 2-03-003

Dear Mr. Mason:

Pursuant to work assignment D004442-15.1, Ecology and Environment Engineering P.C.
(EEEPC) is providing this report for your review. The report is part of the remedial action at
the former Hexagon Laboratories site in Bronx, New York. The purpose of this reportis to
document the field work that was implemented from December 6, 2010, through March
10, 2011, and to outline the future remedial recommendations.

EEEPC and a New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
subcontractor, Aztech Technologies, Inc. (Aztech), installed, developed, and surveyed three
new bedrock wells. EEEPC completed groundwater monitoring of all site wells as a baseline
prior to the next phase of injection work. While on-site, EEEPC also profiled and managed
the disposal of personal protective equipment (PPE), and contaminated soil, groundwater,
and investigation-derived waste (IDW).

1.0 Summary of Field Activities

11 Well Installation

Three new bedrock wells (MW-15, MW-16, and MW-17) were installed to delineate the
contamination and facilitate remediation (see Figure 1). Aztech performed the drilling with
the oversight of an EEEPC geologist and health and safety officer, who performed
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continuous air monitoring using a parts per million (ppm) MiniRae photoionization detector
(PID), a Gastech GT 402 oxygen/lower explosive limit (LEL) meter, and two Thermo MIE
DATARAM 4000 particulate meters in accordance with the community air monitoring
program. All three wells were to be installed the week of December 12, 2010, but because
of drill rig equipment failures, MW-15 was completed on January 11, 2011.

A Boart Longyear model BK66 rig turning a 6.25-inch inner diameter (ID) hollow stem auger
(HSA) was used to drill through 6 to 8 feet of overburden and 5 feet into the bedrock.
Carbon steel casings were installed in the overburden and grouted in place.

After 24 hours, each of the three new locations was cored approximately 40 feet into the
bedrock, and each location was constructed as nominal 4-inch diameter open-hole bedrock
well to approximately 51 feet below ground surface (BGS).

The three new monitoring wells were completed as surface-flush mount wells, with the 4-
inch inner steel casing approximately 0.5 feet BGS with a 10-inch diameter steel cover and
a 2 foot x 2 foot square concrete anti-percolation pad. The borehole logs are presented in
Appendix A.

Overburden soil cuttings from the three boreholes were visually inspected and screened
with a PID for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The bottom few feet of soil at each
location were stained black and gray with noticeable contamination. The stained soil,
along with the rock core cuttings, were containerized in 55-gallon steel drums and sampled
for waste disposal.

The rock cores from the three welis were stored in wooden boxes provided by the drilter
and were staged on the former on-site building foundation located to the northwest of the
site.

1.2 Injection Well Fracturing
In order to enlarge pathways in the bedrock to increase the transport rate of the chemical
oxidants, two of the three new wells (MW-15 and MW-17) were fractured.

Fracturing was performed by Harr Hydro Fracture, LLC (Harr), a subcontractor to Aztech.
An 86-mm straddle packer assembly with a 5-foot interval space was used. The packer
assemblies were inflated with propylene glycol and potable water was injected into each
isolation zone until the surrounding formation expanded to accept the fluid. A proppant
was not required.
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During the fracturing, water levels in adjacent boreholes (MW-14, MW-15, and MW-16)
were monitored for communication between the wells. The fracturing summary report
developed by Harr is presented in Appendix B.

1.3 Well Development

The three new bedrock wells (MW-15, MW-16, and MW-17) were developed by Aztech
(with assistance from EEEPC) between January 18 and 26, 2011. The development was
performed by surging and purging using decontaminated submersible pumps and 3/8-inch
ID discharge tubing.

Surging was performed during well development to draw fine sediments out of the sand
pack and into the well for removal. Temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were
recorded to monitor the development progress.

Although turbidity did not decrease to less than 50 Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU) at
MW-17 (approximately 100 to 150 NTUs), development was considered complete for all
three wells after a minimum of three times the amount of water lost during drilling or
fracturing was removed.

At MW-15, 1,000 gallons of water were removed during two days of development (325
gallons were lost during fracturing). At MW-16, 105 gallons of water were removed during
three days of development (30 gallons were lost during drilling). At MW-17, 2,250 gallons
of water were removed during four days of development (750 gallons were lost during
fracturing).

Development water from all three wells was stored in one of the two 1,100 gallon
polyethylene storage tanks on-site prior to disposal. The well development logs for each
new well are provided in Appendix C.

1.4 Site Survey

After the three new bedrock wells were installed, Aztech surveyed the horizontal locations
and vertical elevations based on existing monitoring well elevations from MW-5 and MW-
14,

Elevation was determined relative to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988
(NAVDS88). Horizontal location data were converted to New York State Plane East
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Coordinates and added to existing site data by EEEPC. Figure 1 identifies the location and
elevation data of the three new wells.

15 Groundwater Sampling

One round of groundwater sampling was planned in January 2011. However, due to drill
rig equipment malfunctions and inclement-weather, three of the nine wells were sampled.
On March 9, the remaining six wells were purged and sampled.

During purging, temperature, pH, conductivity, turbidity, dissolved oxygen, and Oxygen
Reducing Potential (ORP) were recorded. Purging was continued until groundwater
turbidity was below 50 NTUs and the remaining groundwater quality parameters were
stable for three consecutive readings.

The exceptions were monitoring wells MW-5, MW-13, MW-14, MW-16, and MW-17. At
monitoring wells MW-05 and MW-16, both wells were purged dry and sampled once the
wells had recharged. At monitoring wells MW-13, MW-14, and MW-17, five well volumes
were removed from each well prior to sampling. Purged groundwater was stored in one of
the two on-site 1,100 polyethylene tanks. The well purge and sample records for each well
are presented in Appendix D.

Upon sample collection, the containers were labeled and placed in a cooler maintained
with ice at 4°C. They were packaged and shipped to H2M Labs, Inc. {(a NYSDEC standby
subcontractor) in Melville, New York, with chain-of-custody (COC).

The groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of VOCs, semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs), metals, mercury, and cyanide. A trip blank and duplicate sample from
MW-5 were collected to monitor quality control.

1.5.1 Sample Analytical Data

The analytical data were evaluated by EEEPCfor precision, accuracy, and completeness per
the NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation Guidance for the Development of Data
Usability Summary Reports (DUSRs), June 1999.

EEEPC’'s DUSRs indicate that the field duplicate results show good precision for all
compounds. The full lab reports are provided in Appendix E, while the DUSRs are provided

in Appendix F.

A summary of the analytical results is provided in Tables 1 and 2.
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1.5.1.1 Volatile Organic Compounds

Thirty-one different VOCs were detected in the groundwater samples. Based on the
analyte concentrations of over 10,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), there are 11 VOCs of
concern: 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, acetone, benzene, chlorobenzene, cis-
1,2-dichlororethylene, methylene chloride, tetrachloroethylene (PCE), toluene,
trichloroethylene (TCE), and vinyl chloride. Total VOCs concentrations ranged from 617
ug/L at MW-01 to 2,685,226 ug/L at MW-16.

1.5.1.2 Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

Twenty different SVOCs were detected in the groundwater samples. Based on the analyte
concentrations of over 1,000 pg/L, there are four SVOCs of concern: 2-methylphenol, 4-
methylphenol, nitrobenzene, and phenol. Total SVOCs concentrations ranged from 18 ug/L
at MW-01 to 82,240 pg/L at MW-8.

1.5.1.3 Metals

Twenty-four different metals (including mercury and cyanide) were detected in the
groundwater samples. Five minerals with concentrations detected include: calcium, iron,
magnesium, potassium, and sodium.

1.6 Investigation-Derived Waste Management
The following IDWs were generated during this investigation:

Soil from subsurface drilling;

Decontamination water;

Groundwater from development, purging, and sampling; and
Used PPE.

P wnNe

All IDW materials were temporarily stored north of injection well IW-01 along the south
side of the building.

The investigation-derived soils and used PPE were containerized in 55-gallon steel drums.
Wastewater was stored in one of two 1,100-gallon polyethylene storage tanks located on-
site.

A composite soil sample from the four drums containing soil cuttings and a wastewater
sample from the polyethylene tanks were collected by Aztech and submitted for Toxicity
Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analysis.
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Aztech forwarded the IDW results to the disposal company, Clean Earth of New Jersey
(Clean Earth) to develop the waste profiles. Based on the TCLP results, both the
wastewater and soil were classified as hazardous (1,2-DCA, TCE, and PCE contamination for
the wastewater and TCE for the soil) and managed accordingly.

The four drums of used PPE and sample equipment (bailers, rope, and tubing) were bagged
in plastic and placed in 55-gallon drums. Although this waste was not sampled, based on
the soil and wastewater IDW results, Clean Earth was able to classify it as non-hazardous
for disposal.

Three loads of wastewater generated from fracturing MW-15 and MW-17 (1,000 gallons
and 2,250 gallons, respectively) were removed from the site by Alistate Power-Vac in
January, 2011, with EEEPC signing the waste manifests on behalf of the NYSDEC.

On March 10, 2011, Allstate Power-Vac removed an additional 1,400 gallons of wastewater
from the site (produced from well purging) with EEEPC signing the waste manifests on
behalf of the NYSDEC.

On March 14, 2011, nine drums of solid waste (five drums of soil and four drums of
PPE/sample equipment) were removed for disposal, with Aztech signing the waste
manifests on behalf of the NYSDEC. The analytical results and copies of the IDW manifests
signed by EEEPC are presented in Appendix G.

2.0 Future Remedial Recommendations

After a review of the chemical oxidation pilot test results and current groundwater
sampling data, most chemical constituents in the injection well showed significant
contaminant mass reduction after injection. The average groundwater concentration
reduction for VOCs, SVOCs, and metals in injection well IW-01 was 81%. This reduction may
be due to a combination of contaminant mass destruction and injection well groundwater
displacement.

Adjacent wells MW-8, MW-13, and MW-14 showed contaminant concentration increases
in VOCs, SVOCs, and metals. They were 450%, 69%, and 19%, respectively, after chemical
injection in IW-01. These increases may be attributable to contaminant migration away
from the injection well or the partitioning of the adsorbed phase mass into the dissolved
phase after injection.
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Based on the groundwater data, another chemical injection event is recommended. The
next event will target the dissolved contamination in wells MW-8, MW-13, MW-14, and
newly installed wells MW-16 and MW-17. To reduce the effects of groundwater
displacement by injection, chemical feed rates will be reduced to half of the maximum rate
utilized during the pilot test, or 10 gallons per minute. Additionally, multiple injection wells
will be utilized to provide for overlapping cones of chemical injection influence.

To target the contamination in MW-8, MW-13, MW-14, MW-16, and MW-17, upgradient
wells MW-16 and MW-17 will be utilized as injection wells. By injecting upgradient, the
natural groundwater flow and hydraulic gradient will assist to transport the oxidants
throughout the formation.

The chemical oxidants chosen to be injected during the next event are a 20% (by weight
solution) sodium persulfate/water mixture with a 25% (by weight solution) sodium
hydroxide activator.

EEEPC will work with chemical and injection vendors to determine the stoichiometric
requirements of the site and injection logistics. A scope of work for the injection with a
complete list of chemical types and quantities will be provided in the injection vendor
Exhibit One form, and the post-injection report. The report will be submitted to the
NYSDEC after a post-injection groundwater sampling event and data evaluation.

It is anticipated that EEEPC can generate the scope of work and solicit contractor bids
during July 2011. The injection event can be tentatively scheduled for August or
September. Immediately prior to the injection event, EEEPC will conduct a groundwater
sampling event.

If you prefer a different schedule or would like to discuss alternative remedial strategies,
please contact me. Otherwise, | will proceed with developing a scope of work for the
contractor and resolving the required chemical quantities.

Regards,
Chris Schifferli, PE '
Project Manager
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Table 1 Summary of Positive Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples, Former Hexagon Laboratories Site, Bronx, New York
0 0 0 0 08 4 6
ample ID 0309 0 9 0 9 0 9 Q 0 0309 0309 0309 0309 3309
Date 03/09 0 9 0 9 0 9 0 03/09 03/09 03/09 03/09 03/09
VOCs by Method SW8260B (ug/L)
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 140J 10U 10U 10U 10 UJ 140 J 1400J 100000 U 13000 J 12000 J
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 10U 10U 10U 10U 10 UJ 10 UJ 3J 10 UJ 100000 U 100000 U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 330J 4J 10U 10U 80000 U 20000 UJ 2100J 100000 U 13000 J 100000 U
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 12 10U 10U 10U 10 UJ 74J 160 J 140 J 100000 U 100000 U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 170 9J 4J 4J 427 20000 U 10000 U 100000 U 100000 U 100000 U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 1900 10U 10U 10U 10000 J 74000 J 87000 57000 J 1600000 1400000
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 6J 10U 10U 10U 1J 5J 5J 4] 100000 U 100000 U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 12 10U 10U 10U 2] 6J 22) 181J 100000 U 100000 U
2-HEXANONE 10 UJ 10U 10U 10U 12J 10 UJ 10UJ 10UJ 100000 U 100000 U
ACETONE 1400 J 10U 9J 8J 840000 330000 J 140000 J 590000 J 470000 J 340000 J
BENZENE 2000 160 560 540 50000 J 25000 15000 43000 J 32000 37000 J
BROMOMETHANE 10UJ 10U 10U 10U 1J 10 UJ 10 UJ 10 UJ 100000 UJ 100000 UJ
CHLOROBENZENE 1000 390 300 280 10000 J 20000 U 5600 J 100000 U 100000 U 13000 J
CHLOROETHANE 8J 10U 5J 5J 35J 9J 24 ) 13J 100000 UJ 100000 UJ
CHLOROFORM 58 10U 10U 10U 14J 20000 UJ 3300J 100000 U 58000 J 13000 J
CHLOROMETHANE 10U 10U 10U 10U 5J 7J 10UJ 10 UJ 100000 U 100000 U
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE 1400 10U 10U 10U 20000 J 54000 46000 42000 J 100000 U 100000 U
CYCLOHEXANE 10UJ 12 3) 3J 10UJ 47] 56 J 437 100000 UJ 100000 UJ
DIMETHYL BENZENE 520 10U 8J 8J 80000 U 5300J 2500 J 100000 U 100000 U 100000 U
ETHYLBENZENE 220J 10U 3J 3J 80000 U 20000 U 10000 U 100000 U 100000 U 100000 U
ISOPROPYLBENZENE (CUMENE) 65 12 4J 4J 26J 85J 43J) 41J 100000 U 100000 U
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (4-METH] 9J 10U 6J 6J 80000 U 20000 UJ 200J 100000 UJ 100000 UJ 100000 UJ
METHYLCYCLOHEXANE 57J 5J 10U 10U 9J 65J 56 J 59J 100000 UJ 100000 UJ
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 31J 10U 10U 10U 80000 U 9300J 2700J 100000 UJ 82000 J 60000 J
TERT-BUTYL METHYL ETHER 10U 25 10U 10U 10 UJ 10 UJ 10UJ 10UJ 100000 U 100000 U
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE(PCE) 320J 10U 10U 10U 137J 12000J 11000 100000 U 47000 J 40000 J
TOLUENE 6300J 10U 1J 1J 94000 100000 J 99000 J 80000 J 180000 J 210000 J
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 9J 10U 10U 10U 80000 U 20000 UJ 10000 U 100000 U 100000 U 100000 U
TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE) 910J 10U 10U 10U 160 J 6200J 18000 19000 J 190000 200000
VINYL CHLORIDE 1300 10U 10U 10U 80000 U 4300 5100J 100000 U 100000 U 100000 U
Total VOCs 18,159 617 903 862 1,024,367 620,545 439,261 831,314 2,685,226 2,325,455
SVOCs by Method SW8270B (ug/L)
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 100U 10U 10U 10U 100U 100U 39J 140 100 U 100U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 100U 10U 10U 10U 100 U 327 297 46 J 100U 100 U
2-METHYLPHENOL (O-CRESOL) 57J 10U 1J 10U 7400 J 4800 J 1400 J 3000J 1300J 1200J
4-CHLOROANILINE 86J 8J 110 120 150 85J 420 190 10000 U 2600
4-METHYLPHENOL (P-CRESOL) 150 10 UJ 10UJ 100) 64000 J 11000 6400 J 20000 3600J 4200
ACENAPHTHENE 100U 1J 81J 81J 100U 100U 100 U 100U 100U 100U
BENZALDEHYDE 100 UJ 1J 10UJ 10UJ 100 UJ 100 UJ 100 UJ 100 UJ 100UJ 100UJ
BIPHENYL (DIPHENYL) 24 10 UJ 2] 2] 100 UJ 15J 227J 157 237 © 207
CAPROLACTAM 100 U 10U 26J 46J 100 U 100U 100 UJ 100U 100U 100 U
CARBAZOLE 100U 10U 10U 10U 100 U 18J 100 U 100U 100 U 100U
DIETHYL PHTHALATE 347 10U 1J 1J 390 1400 ] 850J 1000 J 10000 U 280
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 100U 10U 10U 10U 100 U 260 37J 357 330 100U
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Table 1 Summary of Positive Analytical Resuits for Groundwater Samples, Former Hexagon Laboratories Site, Bronx, New York
0 AW0 0 0 08
ple D 0309 0 0 9 0 9 Q 0 0309 0309
Date 03/09 0 0 0 g 0 9 0 03/09 03/09

0309
03/09

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 100 U 1J 10UJ 10 UJ 100 UJ 100U 100 U 100 U 100U 100 U
FLUORANTHENE 100U 10U 1J 1J 100 U 100U 100 U 100U 100U 100U
FLUORENE 100 U 1J 3J 3J 100U 100U 100U 100 U 100U 100U
NAPHTHALENE 197 2] 10UJ 10 UJ 300J 140 96J 160 240 320
NITROBENZENE 100 U 10U 10U 10U 100 U 100U 5600 2400 J 30000 13000
PHENANTHRENE 100U 10 UJ 147 127 100 UJ 100 U 100 U 100U 100 U 100 U
PHENOL 97J 4] 14 11 10000 J 1500 J 970 J 1100J 1600 J 1300J
PYRENE 100U 10U 2J 2] 100U 100U 100U 100U 100 U 100 U
Total SVOCs 467 18 182 206 82,240 19,250 15,863 28,086 37,093 22,920
Metals by Method SW6010 (ug/L)
ALUMINUM 151) 166 J 32100 27200 165J 35300 3290J 1050J 1320J 3000J
ANTIMONY 4.1J 227 53J 3.6J 15U 21U 21U 21U 21U 21U
ARSENIC 10 457 79J 59J 84J 9.1J 53J 347 71J 33J
BARIUM 34.8J 233 462 374 320 183J 189 J 358 41.3J 154 J
BERYLLIUM 0.67J 1.1J 0.97J 0.85J 0.72J 0.63J 0.51J 0.25J 0.67J 1J
CADMIUM 0.75J 0.39J 02U 02U 02U 0.85J 1.3J 0.36J 15J 227
CALCIUM 31600 57200 28000 24900 709000 167000 106000 232000 406000 249000
CHROMIUM 134J 4,7 221 190 67.4 260J 465 J 201J 1030 J 1050 J
COBALT 52J 147 335J 28J 327 30.2J 13J 537 113 115
COPPER 9.9J 19J 37.8 31.9 049U 195J 98.8 J 16.9J 78.9J 180 J
IRON 33800J 19300 64600 52600 28200 78500 27100 J ©31900J 13200J 23300J
LEAD 13.1J 7.5 32.9 26.3 8.9 42.7J 19.4J 17J 9.4J 13.1J
MAGNESIUM 10600 27300 22300 19000 205000 65200 43600 105000 169000 105000
MANGANESE 766 1940 1490 1300 12100 4430 4330 10800 20100 14700
NICKEL 157 577 76.8 65 344 342 136 336 991 398
POTASSIUM 24500 J 47200 J 107000 J 91600 J 42900 J 69900 J 64900 J 83100J 132000J 134000 J
SELENIUM 2.6 U 33J 437 5 12.6 447 26U 5.6 10 6.2
SILVER 0.52U0 04J 0.47J 038U 1.27J 0.52U 0.52U 0.52U0 2J 0.74 J
SODIUM 200000 161000 279000 246000 497000 977000 559000 815000 J 1740000 1000000
THALLIUM 27U 52J 55J 55J 23U 27U 27U 27U 27U 27U
VANADIUM 13.9J 1.8J 93 75.8 19.6 J 31.2J 26J 13.6J 59J 16J
ZINC 45.5 114J 178 149 1.7U 183 2150 813 3850 1830
MERCURY 0.1UJ 0.1U 01U 01U 0.21 1.7J 1.8J 0.1UJ 114 25.6
CYANIDE 10UJ 10U 10U 10U 10U 11J 215J 164 J 25817 1717
Note: ' New York State Departmcnt of Environmental Conservation, Technical and Operational Guidance Series Memorandum #1.1.1: Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values and Ground Effluent Limi 1998 (with updates), Class GA
Groundwatcr Standards and Guidance Values.

Key:

(g) = Guidance value (no applicable standard).
J = Estimated value.

U = Not detected (lab reporting limit shown).
UJ = Not detected/Estimated Value.

ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

mg/L = Milligrams per liter.

-- = Analyte not analyzed.

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds.

/Q Designates field duplicate sample.
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Table 2 Historical Groundwater Results

3069 003 010 009 010 009 D0S D10 009 009 010
DO DO > PO b DO PO D #18) O
0 e a a g ectio 9/20 g e 0 0 a a g e 0 2120 a e 0 3120

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 144,000 3,600 5,200 330 NA 11,000 | 57,000 141,000 6,000 NA 74,000 | 76,400 NA NA 87,000
ACETONE 106,000 50,000 100,000 1,400 83,500 } 300,000 | 590,000 | 150,000 50,000 100,000 } 330,000] 166,000 | 250,000 100,000 § 140,000
BENZENE 55,400 1,800 1,600 2,000 39,600 46,000 | 43,000 67,800 4,700 3,200 | 25,000 34,800 16,000 5,200 15,000
CHLOROBENZENE 2,580 1,700 1,000 1,000 7,700 7,700 10,000 1,790 1,600 1,000 NA 13,700 7,200 1,800 5,600
TOLUENE 139,000 48,000 24,000 6,300 34,700 55,000 | 80,000 114,000 55,000 48,000 | 100,000{ 94,800 130,000 55,000 99,000
VINYL CHLORIDE 2,980 2,000 2,000 1,300 131 3,100 4,320 2,000 2,000 4,300 6,350 10,000 2,000 5,100
TRICHLOROETHYLENE NA 2,300 910 NA 1,000

67,000 11,000

2

OR

2-METHYLPHENOL 92 510 57 620

—~ S - . - o
CALCIUM 220,000 | 31,600 555 540,000 297 NA 230,000 | 167,000 230,000 | 106,000
IRON 21 NA 240,000 | 33,800 44 43,000 | 31,900 58 NA 91,000 | 78,500 112 NA 70,000 27,100
MAGNESIUM 39 NA 64,000 10,600 163 160,000 | 105,000 84 NA 91,000 | 65,200 137 NA 95,000 | 43,600
MANGANESE 4 NA 4,200 766 10 9,600 10,800 9 NA 3,600 4,430 16 NA 5,100 4,330
POTASSIUM 51 NA 75,000 1 24,500 28 35,000 | 83,100 52 NA 87,000 | 69,900 97 NA 120,000 | 64,500
SODIUM 535 NA 960,000 | 200,000 250 270,000 | 815,000 462 NA 1,800,000] 977,000 616 NA 2,200,000 | 559,000

Notes:
The above table of groundwater constituent concentrations as listed identifies only those constituents and data values that are useful in identifying upward or downward concentration trends.
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Table 2 Concise Comparison Table May 2011.xIs-Comprehensive Updated-6/23/2011
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STARR HYDRO FRACTURE, LLC
33 Clinton Road
Sterling, MA, 01564
978-422-3341

January 26, 2011

James Stair

Aztech Technologies, Inc.
5 McCrea Hill Road
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Re: 3536 Peartree Ave., Bronx, NY
Dear Mr. Stair,

Attached please find an invoice and the results from the completed hydro fracturing at the above
site.

As you know the hydro fracturing process was started on Monday January 17, 2011. A 5' straddle
assembly was lowered into MW 17 to a starting depth of 45' and related equipment was
connected per our original proposal. The hydro fracture process was completed in this well on
Tuesday January 18, 2011 with a total 6 isolated zones. Communication between wells was
monitored by a water level meter in MW 15 and by sight in MW 14.

Upon completion of MW 17 all equipment was moved to and installed in MW 15 and set number
I (40" - 45" was completed on 01/18/2011. While inflating the packers for set number 2 (35' -
40" the packers encountered a large vertical fracture causing the lower packer to rupture. The
down hole tools were removed and a replacement packer was ordered.

We returned to the site on Monday January 24, 2011 and installed all equipment in MW 135,
Since the fracture in zone number 2 was too large to accommodate the packer assembly the
packers were moved to set number 3 (30’ - 35') and on 01/25/2011 the remaining portion of the
well was completed. Communication was monitored as above.

This concludes our hydro fracture per our original proposal. Please see attached reports and notes
for more information.

Thank you for the opportunity to work with you and please feel free to contact me with questions

gards,

MOl L

Jathes McDonald, CWD
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Name: Aztech Technologies

Address: 3635 Peartree Ave

Job Ref: MW 17

Well Depth: 50'

ST HYDRO FRACT LC.

33 Clinton Road
Sterling, MA 01564
978-422-3341
978-906-3343

ZONE ISOLATION HYDRO FRACTURE

Casing Depth: 11"

City: Bronx

Date: 01/17/2011

State: NY  Zip:

Zone Spacing: 5'

SET TOP BOTTOM | MAXIMUM | MINIMUM WATER
NUMBER DEPTH DEPTH PRESSURE | PRESSURE | VOLUME
1 40 45 500 200 100
2 35 40 600 350 80
3 30 35 650 500 80
4 25 30 550 375 150
5 20 25 150 0 150
6 15 20 250 100 200
7
8
9
10
11




STARR HYDRO FRACTURE, LLC
33 Clinton Road
Sterling, MA 01564
978-422-3341
076-906-3343

ZONE ISOLATION HYDRO FRACTURE NOTES

DATE: 01/17/2011

NAME: Aztech Technologies

JOB ADDRESS: 3536 Peartree ave. Bronx, NY

WELL NO.: MW 17

WELL DEPTH: 50'

CASING DEPTH: 11

SET NO. 1: Communication to wells number MW14 & MW15
SET NO.2: Communication to wells number MW14 & MW]S.
SET NO.3: Communication to well MW14

SET NO.4: Communication to well MW14

SET NO.5: No communication noted.

SET NO.6: No communication noted.

Communication to well number MW16 noted after hydro fracture completion.
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STARR HYDRO FRACTURE, L1C.

33 Clinton Road
Sterling, MA 01564
978-422-3341
978-906-3343

ZONE ISOLATION HYDRO FRACTU

Name: Aztech Technologies Date: 01/18 & 25/2011
Address: 3635 Peartree Ave  City: Bronx State: NY  Zip:

Job Ref: MW 15

Well Depth: 50' Casing Depth: 11 Zone Spacing: 5'
SET TOP BOTTOM | MAXIMUM | MINIMUM WATER
NUMBER DEPTH DEPTH PRESSURE | PRESSURE | VOLUME
1 40 45 0 0 20
2 35 40 0 0 0
3 30 35 475 100 100
4 25 30 450 250 75
5 20 25 375 200 75
6 15 20 275 275 75
7
8
9
10
11




STARR HYDRO FRACTURE, LLC
33 Clinton Road
Sterling, MA 01564
978-422-3341
976-906-3343

ZONE ISOLATION HYDRO FRACTURE NOTES

DATE: 01/17/2011
NAME: Aztech Technologies
JOB ADDRESS: 3536 Peartree ave. Bronx, NY

WELL NO.: MW 15
WELL DEPTH: 50’
CASING DEPTH: 11’

SET NO. 1: Communication to wells number MW14, MW16 & MW17. Communication occurred as
soon as charge pump was started.

SET NO.2: Large formation fracture caused packer blow out and failure. Unable to seal zone for
fracturing.

SET NO.3: Communication to wells MW14, MW16 & MW17
SET NO.4: Communication to wells MW14, MW16 & MW 17
SET NO.5: Communication to wells MW14 & MW 17

SET NO.6: Communication to wells MW 14 & MW17
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Well name
MWQ2
MWQ5S
MWQ06
Mwa7
Mwaos
MW10
MW11
Mw12
MW13
MwW14
w01

Northing
748355.02
748500.27
748581.72

748464.1
748422.42

748646
748184.72
748203.34
748413.38
748440.89
748438.22

Easting
678792.62
678602.36

678529.9
678487.53
678637.33
678735.04
678886.17

678879.2

678603.9
678591.94
678617.51
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APPENDIX C

Well Development Logs

02:002700_DC15_06-B3333
Draft 2010 - 2011 Fieldwork Summary Report Rev2.doc-6/30/2011
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ecology and enviromnment engnmeerm s P-Co

Intemational Speclalists Jn the Environment

BUFFALD CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, Noew York 1 4086
Tel! 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844 )

WELL PURGE S-8sdMPtE RECORD

S -

i

" Site Namé/Location: H«ﬁ YMon Lmbglgmrn( MY “well ID: - MW -1 o :
; EEEPC ProjectNo.: _ D02770f), BC\S . ’Db Date: l[zolu-;'- lti\[”
; Initial Depth to Water: 28 .00 feet TOIC Start Time: l?,zvao 152
: . Total Well Depth; Lt 45 " feet TOIC . End Time: _leB/ 0B25
:  Peptnto Pump { pring feel TOIC D sater g o2 e, of
‘ Initial Pump Rate: Lpm/ gpm Pump Type: Whe € W\&Lkpump ( I’L‘))
: adjusted to: at minutes Well Diameter: ﬂ inches
- adjusted to: at minutes 1x Well Volume: _*30.0 gallons y 3 =490
- — - o AU € 1D
> il
f2olu (322 .16 o | 20.80 pPurny
T 2223 6 |4.86b | — |[120 | — .dh“l\yﬁ
12477 . lo. ol - R0 | —
awnatzivite difderient plimp - 'Ty{zhcbn 12V~ Vet wielveciha 7L
\S42 0O 73 [62.€p |~22| (255 | - D | —
1555 | 1z 16.88 |49 [20.1|555 | - |8b.O| -
. et well pocharae : L n :
. S0 . S L9 15305 1712 [ .08l | = 350 1 T piprszbpm
55 | 170 .92 5583 -5Jd s | - |4o,0 | -~ |
- let well recinavae Ovédrnightt
Tl /vt linival drgta - water= 10,55 begin puqu= 01752 end purgivg =0625
b 23| 2.5 2.09 |47.80] 212 [q. 070 [ [swoo | ip.c
- 054 | 5.0 |42 6278350 |A4.800 | T |WkS.0o| -~
| 07158 15 | (Bb 5220 |20.0 4. (5T | — |55.0| "
. —FirakSample. Datai Lot (d on page =2 .
Sample ID: N . Duplicate? [ . bupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: N#& msmsp? [ .
Metnogs:  Comments: Y50 aals. Cemoved by Aziech on
« o\oos OGP fiafn wWhile puimivg st tanepusly
- 0 SVDQe],» O SW846 latn  w-17. 7
- 0 peBs NS Drink. Wir, ' '
= O Metals , :
- o Sampler(s): M.Homnbur% L- Reed |
:: ‘Well Psge Form - EEEPC s

?ﬁqc l - 2



- ecology and environment emwmeemmg, P.C.

Intermational Speclallsts in the Environment
BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086

Tel: 716/684-8080, Fax: 716/684-0844 '
: ' WELL PURGE :3=84MRt=RECORD
“Site Name/Location: 1)z 401 Lals/ Brork W Well ID: M) 1o -
EEEPC ProjectNo: 002180. PCi5. Ol ate: _\f20[10~ /2 /n I
Intal Depth to Water: 28 -B0 feet TOIC Start Time: {323 /0—752
Total Well Depth; 44 ‘-& < fest TOIC End Time: 155 5/ o325
Depth to Pump; VA,V fest TOIC | O Bailer Ty Pl’lbzofr\ (9—\/
Inftial Pump Rate: WA Lpm/gpm Pump Type: Whale W‘QC 2ga PuLmp ((2\])
adjusted to: at minutes Well Diameter: __‘:J lnches
adjusted to: at minutes 1x Well Volume: v 30.D gallons ¥ 2=9 D

woﬁ{/’
| Level (feet): log+

| Turbidity -
{NTL)

Conductivity
{uS/cm -

Purge Volume |- . 3

| (gallonsfizr: | N I

mnnnNnAannn "

o Ju (0802 | 10.0 - 6.8 [54s2 |2H-3 |azel | — | woo| ~ BN,
cont'd. 1poog 2.5 - [4:83 /5405214 [ 8428 | - [6so| — J
2209 | 15.0 |6.95 [53270|32.b | R0 | ~ |700| -

o2 | 7.5 | .94 | 54.24]|28.2] 7.941 - |45.0] -

0817 | 200 |p-%5 4.0 | Ho | 8200 | = |9DO] -

j\
\\ o
To4al|gallons piured| \\
oVer g—d& oen‘ud_‘_ lok dal. T~
EjricbtmsieData: ‘ i
Sample ID: A " Duplicate? 0 Dupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: N msmsD? [ -
Methods:  Commentsi_ ~ [Ole aal  pur=ed over 3-day
ooLp _beviod, Jrafu — iai]fuy.
L1 SWe46 ! o '
rink. Witr.
{J Metals _
D O \ Sampler(s): M-HOI/AJ’\QUJ’?,J/-JQOQ/
Well Purge Form - EEEPC.xls
Poge 2 of 2
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APPENDIX D

Well Purge and Sample Records
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ecology and environment enolneernn g, p.C.

International Specialists in the Environment

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844 +

WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD

*

&d

4 B3 B1 R1 &4 i

ii

Site Name/Locatlon: Hé’)lMom L@‘yg‘/ Bromy NY wellID:  Muw—Ot
EEEPC Project No.: __ 002700 0L . ole pate: _t/iaf u
initial Depth to Water: 12+ 9 oot TOIC Start Time: O Q49
Total Well Depth: 4473 feet TOIC End Time: {10
Depthto Pump: _ f1ey feet TOIC N,/Bailer O Pump
Initial Pump Rate: _ NJ@& Lprﬁ / gpm Pump Type: N D
adjusted to: at minutes Well Diameter:  “Z2-  Inches
adjusted to: : at minutes 1x Well Volume: # <36 gallons ¥ 2= 9.1
Purge Volume ) ORP ongd DO Turbidity Water
(gallons!’¥ -y A, 0 0 (NTL) | Level (feet)
{0 O p.al | 102 | -ig (O — 24.] | 0.5
01s | b o8| 124 |~S | 1323 | - |23,2| —
1030 12 3| 127 [-bB | /2g2 | = | le.g -
110 24 el l1z7 |-10 11382 | - | (2. -
\
\\ ,
\\
\\
Final Sample Data: | (2.1 |-(,9 134 - 2.3 -
Sample ID: W eEX-MWoL- ougil Duplicate? [J Dupe Samp ID:
Sample Time:  \{ 05 msmsp? [
Apalyses:  Methods: ' Comments:
('voCs O CLP
[R'svoCs [ SWB46
J PCBs O Drink. Wir,
J& Metals (]
a O

‘Well Purge Farm - EEEPC.xls

| Sampler(s): M. HDMVL‘aVlWiL,J’”KD@([



ecoE@cry and environment emgmeemn s PreCe

_lntematbnal Specialists in the Environmeant
BUFFALO CORPRRATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Driva, Lancaster New York 14086

Tol: 716/884-8060, Fax: 7 6/684-0844 ‘
WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD
‘Site Nams/Location: H¢. )(MOH Lalos['P, mMLNV o wellD: =~ MW -05
EEEPC Project No.: 00’2,100 DCI ’5 ol , Date: 3 l l‘l! L
Initial Depth to Water ALS 85 feetTOIC | Start Time: OB Y
. Total Well Depth: 15, 60 _feet TOIC , . EndTime:_ 04272
Depthto Pump:_ N feet TOIC ' ]X Baller 1 ;ufnp
adjusted to: : at minutes Well Diameter: 2~ inches
adjusted to: ' at minutes ' 1x Well Volume: 2;_0(4 gallons ¥ 3 = (.2

DO | Turbidity | ‘Water -}
)| (NTU) | Level (feet) )

08¢ | O (055 8.5 |-38 | jp20 | ~ | (3.0 2.85 |
legz5.| 2. b |85 =792 | (S20p | = |09 | —
0820 | 4 . |83 a3 |-42 (1531 | — (939 | -
0840 | S p.8214a4 |95 | 445 | - |63 Dvy
\&

\\
ﬁ Final Sample Data: al (a5 |—87 (ot | — (347
Sample ID: }_-_l eX - mwos —oliall Duplicate? B’ bupe Samp ID: H’@( —MMW0S —~ 014l /52

Sample Time: 0% 2.2 ) . msmsp? [

Analyses: Methods: - Comments:
@gvocs OGP
RSVOCs  [C1swe4s

O PCBs O Drink. Wir.
%Metals O

o O Sampler(s):__M. H’DMM{QM.V&JJ' L-Reed|

‘Well Parpe Form - EEEPCx1s

1

oA RN RN N
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ecology and envircnmment emgmeermg, B.C.

Internationat Specialists in the Environment o
BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Plaasant View Dﬂve, Lanl;aster, New York 14086

Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

}

WELL PURGE & .SAMPLE RECORD
" Site Nameé/lLocafion; HC)(M [#/4 L«'LIQS / "-Bmmc M

Well ID:

M -08

EEEPC Project No.:

D0Z00. DCIS, Db Date:

YEXVIE

Initial Depth to Water: 1Y ¢ 7.3 feet TOIC

Start Time: | D'-(“—Hpump') le?;D(lml cr)

Total Well Depth. &Sﬁ ‘fggt TOIC .  EndTime: {253
Depth to Pump: 52,0 feet TOIC X Baiter X" Pump
initial Pump Rate: __ 2 Lpm¢gpimy " Pump Typei_ Ty phoorn 122V
adjusted to: IQQI.I Cy at W2 -wisutes Well Diameter: 722~ inches
adjusted to: at minutes 1x Well Volume: 11 « L 2~ gallons X 3 = 3.5

| Purge Volume ~ . S| Turbidity | Water .
| (gallonstiizz.} L/t fom:.iz (NTU) | Level {feef)’
1053 |25agal | 64| 00| O | 4825 | ~ 3.5 | -
11120 .. O /,gl LilpeDB) lo:% | 43 | 4_?)52; 1= I>lom| — e
| \S, -22| Wb |-Zi Si129 - |27 ]| -
5k | 200 bd@ | 10.2 |~H4g | 5328 - 12y -
1210 | 25.0 L5 | 10.7|753 | 556k | — (8.7 | -
| Y221 - 3B0 6~ :.:'(';:;[‘E-,:_':\'_:';6.1:4; F=B [ 5L _“:..,,'_';;",f et § @’7 W
Y2dp | 36.0 [b.q2| (LD |=6l | 5812 | = (5.7 | 26.25
T~ .
[N
\\
: T~
‘Fi.l;\al.Suan-‘lple Data: .20 {lo.5 | LB 5711 — lMdo| —
Sample ID: _H'_@C_-_WQ&'_DL?:LU. Puplicate? [J Dupe Samp (D: '
ms/MsD? L :

253

Sampla Time:

Comments: ‘ i | 2. |
Wil _4dldemphiryg % pifvas well V\AEﬁ puimg -

‘5{ VOCs OcCLP | .
JsVoCs  OSwes - Switthed 1o bdiley at+ U0 10 Barsih
D PCBs Dornk. Wi, DWAvding.
XMetals | ' v ;
D D samplerts): . Ao gra_m_lawfg 4 L.Roed]

Well Puype Foan - EEEPCxls



ecology and environmemnt engm&eemng, p.c.

International Specialists in the Environment

BUFFALO COFIPOHATE CENTER 368 Plaasant View Drive, Lancaster New York 414088
Tel: 716/6B4-8B080, Fax; 716/684-0844

WE PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD

Site Namej/Location; M_; y MY ' well ID: ~ TiJ-a0f
EEEPC Project No.: 0062’700. sy, 06 ' Date: 31/9//1‘
Initial Depth to Water: l.@_ fest TOIC ~ Start Time: 1S5S
Total Well Depth; __ 45793 _feet TOIC End Time:___ /7 3S™
Depth to Pump:"-q_ 2 feet TOIC . [ Bailer E Pump
Initial PumpRate: ~ o2 Lpm(gp® . PumpType_ -
adjusted to: at minutes Well Diameter. Y inches
adjusted fo: at minutes 1x Well Volume: ~2.2 gaflons
'Purge’lume' - pH | Temp. ] Tonductivity | DD . | Turbidity , =
| {gallonsliiters) | {s.u. 1Ci°F) - /) | (uSemmSicm) | {m R Level (feet)
jess o '7«/7 J1.1 |-222 | 1387 Sloao|
78 | 2o . | 934 | 103 lrazs| Jloy | | #2
IS | 4o 731199 |~ad | 1098 18
72s | g0 729 | 98 |-208 | JogC [0.9%
s | &0 73|99 |-a02 | /097 /1.9
Final Sampie Data: 72¢ | 49 . -202. | 1,077 X
Sample 1D: }J&—_ﬂ.ml.aqu/l " Duplicate? O bupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: ___} 745~ ms/Msp? O3 :
Analyses:  Methods: | Comments:

“®vocs  OCLP

Rsvocs [ sws4s

[J PCBs [0 Drink. Wtr.

K Metals D

) O samplertst___ B Cori aull S, Ao

‘Well Purge Foum - EEEPCxls

1

I]KIHE!HIII,!"!""‘"!!tl!"!ﬂu"ag‘gg!
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ecolegy and envirenment emcr»'meerm T, [.C.
\nternational Specialists In the Environment

BUFFALGC CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancastsr, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-B060, Fax: 716/684-0844 Lt

WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD

Site Name/Location: : - well ID: _MiJ-{3
EEEPG Project No.: COR500 . DelsT0E | Date: 3/ GZ /4
Initial Depth to Water: (S, %2 feet TOIC _ Start Time: IAAY
 Total Wel Depih;_47.38 _fect TOIC ' . EndTime:___ /€3S~
Depth to Pump: ~ SaS”_ feet TOIC O Bailer R pump
- Initial Pump Rate: ~o2.  Lpm{Gpm ' o 0 PumpType:r___
adjusted to: at minutes Well Diameter: 2 inches
adjusted to: at minutes ! 1x Well Volume: ~,‘20;S gallons

KLY | O - 1729 | RoC|-22Y| 275
1SS .l 20 |749 [ 119°c |28 | 39485 | [2feoo
lees | 40 c9¢ |[jas%c |-253 | 49/ >loco
16/ | co- |9y | 1l5c |23 | 480y /002
625 go GRS | 12.3% |-197 | 45%¥ 169
14635 - fOO . 6’79?"[&2‘&“.'/?3 Y360 - ____/(/‘7_ .
__ FinaisampleDate: | G99 [/22°%C|-19€ | 4/ 360 | 4y
0309/ -
Sample (D: &x 44w{3£ Dupiicate? O Dupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: leds™ . msmsp? [J :

Analyses: Methods: - Comments:
$vocs  OCLP VL2l 100 ¢ .+
JESVOCs [ SW846 __gz[édﬁ_ﬁ‘,_swéx.
J PCBs {3 Drink. Wtr.
E Metals O _
O 0 Sampler(s): B‘ Corrr o b . /’4)./‘;.

Well Purge Foun - EEEPCxls

| Purge Volume | pF Temp. | DRP | Tonductivity | DO | Turbidi ‘Water - -
{galionsiliters) a) | {°CPF) (m¥) | (uSfemmS/em). ‘ ) } Level (feet) |



ecology and environmenmnt emgmeemn

s [F.Co.
International Specialists in the Environmemt
BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant Viaw Drive, Lancaster, New Yark 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844 '
_ WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD
Site Name/Location: _ /Texasmu. | N ' Wel ID: -~ fet=1Y
EEEPC Project No.: 2700 . _DCLS, pate: __3/5/11
Intial Depth to Weter: _ 8-GO feet TOIC Start Time: ___ /240
 Total Well Deptte_4/8 .17 _ l? feet TOIC  EndTime;__ 330 '
Depth to Pump: ~ Z feet TOIC O Baiter E Pump
 Infial Pump Rate: &~ o2 me . " Pump Type: '
adjusted to: ___° : minutes Well Diameter: i inches
adjusted to: at minutes 1x Well Volume: ~ L0 gallons

" | Parge Volume

(gallonsiliters)

‘Conductivity |

(aS/cmwiSlem) | {mpiL)

|, Water .
Level {feet)

Anglyses:  Methnds; | Comments:

R®VOoCs ocLp

o | o |edd | 12s |-4s | Sa7 500
1200 0 ¢c.'% 120 |-90 | 923c 227
(316 | &0 6.7¢ 1131 -9 | 43%/ 74,2
320 | %0 |em [13a |-G/ | 4338 /03

Final Sample Data: 72 | 128C —2_2_ 6,/6 70 42¢
Sample ID: ﬁaijq—osoq// Duplicate? L] bupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: /345 . msmsp? X

®SvOCs [ SWB4B : G wte ¢
O PCBs O Drink. Wtr.
li Metals 0

o a Sampler(s): B.G:fv)‘ &'l-g 3 . A’aly_f.

Well Purge Form - EEEPCXIs

IS i B DN B D i L

P Iy Iy 1N
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International Specialists in the Environment

ecology and envircnmemt emgtneemm s [P.C.

Tel: 716/684-B080, Fax: 716/684-0844

BUFFALC CORPORATE CENTER 368 Plaasant View Driva, Lancaster New York 14086

WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD

Site Nameflocation; . -

EEEPC Project No: (9082700 « DEIS OF

Initial Depth to Water: 8.5 feet TOIC

 Total Well Depth: &9, 76 _feet TOIC.
Depth to Pump: ~ Y8  festTOIC
il Fump Rete:_~ 2
adjusted to: at
adjusted to: at

Temp,

LAY
Date:
Start Time:
End Time:
[ gailer
Lpm {Gpm ) Pump Type:
minutes Well Diameter:
minutes

Lonductivity | DD | Turbidity .

well ID: ~ ALIS”

3/5/n_

1Yo '
)fso

'E Pufnp

1x Well Volume: =20 gallons

inches

Water .

~(°CIF)

Purge Volume |
{gallonslliters) | -

;w_'f‘ims'msmm)

Level feet) |

Jdlo o 1”7 Is | 29% |- 112 0S70 | 330
L1420 | 20 . <& 1347 -3 | Feol | o223
430 | 40 6.9 [ 13.4%¢| -1t | 4633 4.8
14490 cO- & v | 13.2e =121 | 4757 13.7
|45 Q0 & 13 132 |-)4s” | 4853 J2.S
Final Sample Data: % &.73 | (2.2% |~ 145 Lt,?é’i [ A5
Sample ID: e~ A4e)-45~03091/ Dupiicate? [J Dupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: 1505 ms/nmsp? [ :
Analyses:  Methods: " Comments:  {a)e 4 o bmarsit : Dng IO Are) —A5"
jvocs  OoLe bl Shblad u sl Ll AJ %
$FSVOCs  [1SWB46 rermaxd. L. ped o Aokl bsile v
O PCBs [ Drink, Wir. o 5a %zé .
WMetals O _ R
o ) samplerts); _ Belmrvi sl J‘A/Lf_;

Well Parpe Form - EEEPC 218
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ecaE@w and environrnent emgmeermc‘ D.C.

Inlematlonal Sps::;allsts In the Environment

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pieasant Vlew Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086

Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 71 6/684-0844

WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECDRD

Site Name/Location: / Broaws - NY wel iD:  AS-1E
EEEPC Project No.: OO R 700 . M_s— oG ' A Date: 3 / (7/ /i
initial Depth to Water: 7,3/ feel TOIC Start Time: YlaXle)
. Total Well Depth: _ ’-/‘/ / ¢ feet TOIC End Time: )O 4y
Depth to Pump: Z feet TOIC [ Bailer B Pump
Initial Pump Rate:__/__ Lpm/gpm " Pump Type: N
adjusted to: at minutes Well Diameter: ﬂ inches
adjusted to: at ‘ minutes 1x Well Volume: ~15‘_'..5’ gallons

Purge Volume

Conductiwty Do Water .

_ (gallonsfliters) '

(S/cm S/cm) (mglL) Level (feet) ‘

|

010 -0 | 7991
ol 0. 650 | HRC| Qo | 99¢c¥ 339 _
/03I | 20 6.3 | [r7¢| 3S |Ip7e 256
o4/ | 30- 783 1j20e \=7T | 89%&> 347
Final .S-a-rﬁjﬂé Data: c.70 | lage | 90 _Je 16 ‘ 33
Sample ID: Hgg s - Q302! Duplicate? [J Dupe Samp ID: |
Sample Time: I8 ms/msp? [J
Analyses:  Methods: Comments: __L/e wsel Q mg,&g it I H ﬁ’ /,])f'E
®vocs  OCLP ;’ué;'u. p am;z‘ and_a é " sty b ,L[ z’z)
$®SVOCs O SWB46 ;
O PCBs 3 Drink. Wir.
ﬁMetals 0 : :
O 0 Sampler(s): J‘D@m t\h«p 3. Mﬂ

Well Purpe Form - EEEPCxls
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ecology and emwr@mmemﬁ eﬂgmeemm s P-C.

Internationa) Specialists In the Environment
BUFFALD CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasanl View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086

& * Tel; 716/684-B060, Fax: 716/684-0844 ' .
: WELL PURGE & SAMPLE RECORD '
She Name/Location: w ANY B | well ID:  Aqp)=-17
EEEPC Project No.: B L O0G " ' _ Date: 3/ "’/ /l
Initial Depth to Water; 8.9/ " teetTOIC Start Time: /0.5
Total Well Depth;_ 4 9.48 _feet TOIC | End Time: __/ASS”
Pepth to Pump: 48 feet TOIC O Baiter - X Pump

initial Pump ﬁét"ewg’. -3 Lpm ¢Bp ' o . PumpType:
adjusted to:, at _minutes

adjusted to: af

Well Dismeter: 4/ inches
rainutes 1x Well Volume: ~- o2 gallons

.’ PurgeVolume | - pH | Temp. P | Tonductivity | DD ' - Water
‘ (oallonsiliters) |  {s.u. {* mV): | (1Sicm mSiom) ] NTY) | Level {feet)
_lga - 203 |
s | Qo . |ee8 1130 |-8¢ | Sp3% | 0 | &8 |
[12S 40 6.7 |/3Y |-%7 | 4827 ASR2
138 | 80- G |13.€ | -84 | 47% 390
jl4s | 8o &.c8 137 |- | 488 >l,t00
Final Sample Data: 66‘1‘ 13960 -4 ly'[g'il | /6o
Sample ID: /Ja -AMe7- 03091 Duplicate? [J Dupe Samp ID:
Sample Time: [o200 . : msmsp? [ -
Analyses: Methods: Comments: Ubtwdic« Stsbopres N, :'Jl %" PLE ,ér
Xvocs  OCLP do e Ve wrell S plimes beosmse e dodilhy remend
W SVOCs [ SW8ds 7XITUL, e Mo used Gyt LBo'lr fopollees
OPCBs O Drink Wi He G rundnte Siuple.

R Metals n

o o | Sampler(s); Bloni ol T, JL?_:

Woll Parpe Form - EEEPC xis
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Laboratory Reports
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Data Usability Summary Report Project: Former Hexagon Laboratories Site
Date Completed: March 8, 2011 Completed by: B. Kroon

The analytical data provided by the laboratory were reviewed for precision, accuracy, and completeness
per NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation Guidance for the Development of DUSRs (June
1999). Specific criteria for QC limits were obtained from the project QAPP. Compliance with the
project QA program is indicated on the in the checklist and tables. Any major or minor concerns
affected data usability are summarized listed below. The checklist and tables also indicate whether
data qualification is required and/or the type of qualifier assigned.

Reference:

ProjectiD ' % LLab Work Order
Former Hexagon Laboratories Site DECO2989

Table 1 Sample Summary Tables from Electronic Data Deliverable
Work Order _,Mat_rl_x_. .Sampl_g._iD A Lal? ID Sample _[__ggtq_ La__b Qc msD | corrections |
DEC0O2989 WG HEX-MWO01-011911 (1101688- | 01/19/2011 ] None
, } {001
DEC02989 WG IHEX-MW05-011911 {1101688- 01/19/2011] None
] 002 |
DECO2989 (WG IHEX-MW05- 1101688- 01/19/2011] None
011911/Q 003 .
DECO2989 WG HEX-MW08-012111 [1101688- 01/21/2011! None
004 i
DECO2989 WG HEX-TB-011911 11101688- 01/19/2011 None
005 ]
DEC02989 WG JHEX-5B-012411 11101688- 01/24/2011|Storage | None
1006 . [Blank ]

Work Orders, Tests and Number of Samples included in this DUSR

SR ] R Tast R e e e | N Umbe ot Esample
MoUOrders . Matixrl Method 3 Mathod M,_amgi_\_- | Samples | Type
DEC02989 (WG SW8260 VOCs in Water B6ISAMP
DECO2989 WG SW8270 SVOCs in Water 4ISAMP
IDEC0O2989 |WG SW6010 Total Metals in Water 4ISAMP
General Sample Information : i
Do Samples and Analyses on COC check against Lab Sample v
Tracking Form? es
Did coolers arrive at lab between 2 and 6°C and in good Yes
condition as indicated on COC and Cooler Receipt Form?

Frequency of Field QC Samples Correct? Yes — Frequency acceptable for overall

Field Duplicate - 1/20 samples project. No field assigned MS/MSD

ITrip Blank - Every cooler with VOCs waters only Isubmitted. Laboratory assigned MS on

Equipment Blank - 1/ set of samples per day? lsample HEX-MW01-011911 for
SWE010/7471 analysis.

Al ASP Forms complete? Not included — required information
included on lab report forms

Case narrative present and complete? Yes

Any holding time violations (See table below)? No

\tsclienttRINYSDEC ID DC\Hexagon OU2\2010-2011 Field Program\Fieldwork Summary Report\Appendix F -
DUSRs\DUSR_DEC02989.doc/Last printed 6/6/2011 3:45:00 PM Page 1 of 8




Data Usability Summary Report

Project: Former Hexagon Laboratories Site

Date Completed: March 8, 2011

Completed by: B. Kroon

The following tables are presented at the end of this DUSR and provided summaries of results outside QC

criteria.

Method Blanks Results (Table 2)
Surrogates Outside Limits (Table 3)
MS/MSD Outside Limits (Table 4)
LCS Outside Limits (Table 5)
Re-analysis Results (Table 6)

Field Duplicate Results (Table 7)

Go to Tables List

Volatile Organics and Semi-volatile Organics by GCM$

Description

Notes and Qualifiers

Any compounds present in method, trip and field blanks (see
Table 2)?

No

For samples, if results are <5 times the blank or < 10 times
blank for common laboratory contaminants then "U" flag
data. Qualification also applies to TICs.

Not Applicable

Surrogate for method blanks and LCS within limits?

Yes

Surrogate for samples and MS/MSD within limits? (See
Table 3). All samples should be re-analyzed for VOCs?
Samples should re-analyzed if >1 BN and/or > AP for BNAs
is out. Matrix effects should be established.

No — One surrogate was out for each
the BN and A fraction for sample
MW08-012111, sample was reanalyzed
at a dilution, no results qualified based
on these non-conformances for the
SVOA parameters. '

Laboratory QC frequency one blank and LCS with each
batch and one set of MS/MSD per 20 samples?

Yes

MS/MSD within QC criteria (see Table 4)? If out and LCS is
compiiant, then J flag positive data in original sample due to
matrix?

MS/MSD performed for SW6010/7471
only. Notindicated on COC as required
and no additional sample volume
provided.

LCS within QC criteria (see Table 5)? If out, and the
recovery high with no positive values, then no data
qualification is required.

No - Table 5 lists affected samples,
compounds and applied qualifiers.

No qualifiers applied for high LCSD
RPD value.

Do internal standards areas and retention time meet criteria?
If not was sample re-analyzed to establish matrix (see Table

6)?

Yes.

Is initial calibration for target compounds <15 %RSD or
curve fit?

No- Several compounds for method
SW8270 were >15 % RSD, results are
qualified "J” for detects and “UJ" for
non-detects.

Is continuing calibration for target compounds < 20.5%D.

No - 2,4 - Dinitrophenol % D >20.5 for
run R2630 results qualified “J” for
detects and “UJ” for non-detects for
associated samples.

Wsclient\R\WNYSDEC 1D DC\Hexagon QU2\2010-2011 Field Program\Fieldwork Summary Report\Appendix F -

DUSRs\DUSR_DEC02989.doc/Last printed 6/6/2011 3:45:00 PM
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Data Usability Summary Report

Project: Former Hexagon Laboratories Site

Date Completed: March 8, 2011

Completed by: B. Kroon

 Volatile Organics and Semi-volatile Organics by GCMS

Description

Notes and Qualifiers

Were any samples re-analyzed or diluted (see Table 6)? For
any sample re-analysis and dilutions is only one reportable
result by flagged?

Yes — Several samples analyzed and
reanalyzed at dilutions based on the
level of target compounds detected.

For TICs are there any system related compounds that
should not be reported?

Not Applicable

Do field duplicate results show good precision for all
compounds except TICs (see Table 7)?

No ~ Caprolactam RPD was above
criteria, qualified “J” in parent and
duplicate sample.

Metals by ICP and Mercury by CVAA

Description

Notes and Qualifiers

Any compounds present in method and field blanks as noted
on Table 2?

Yes —~ Aluminum, Potassium, and Zinc
were present in method blank.

For samples, if results are <5 times the blank then “U” flag
data.

None

Laboratory QC frequency one blank and LCS with each
batch and one set of MS/MSD per 20 samples?

Yes

MS/MSD within QC criteria (see Table 4)? QC limits are not
applicable to sample results greater than 4 times spike
amount. All N flagged data for MS are flagged J as
estimated.

No — 4x rule applied to iron, all other
compounds within limits.

recovery high with no positive vaiues, then no data
qualification is required.

Were elements recovered <30%7? If so, “R” flag associated | No
NDs on Form 1’s.
LCS within QC criteria (see Table 5)? If out, and the Yes

Is there one serial dilution per 20 samples? Flag all data
reported with an “E” as “J".

Yes — Potassium results qualified *J” .

Spot check ICS recoveries 80-120%. Contact lab.

All are acceptable

Spot check ICV 95-105%. Contact iab.

All are acceptable

Spot check CCV 90-110% or 80-120% for Hg. Contact lab.

All are acceptable

Do field duplicate results show good precision for all
compounds (see Table 7)?

Not Applicable

Summary of Potential Impacts on Data Usability

Major Concerns

None

Minor Concerns

Sample results qualified based on Initial Calibration, CCV, field duplicate RPD, and Serial Dilutions.

WsclienhRINYSDEC 1D DC\Hexagon OU2\2010-2011 Field Program\Fieldwork Summary Report\Appendix F -
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Data Usability Summary Report

Project. Former Hexagon Laboratories Site

Date Completed: March 8, 2011

Completed by: B. Kroon

Table 2 - List of Positive Results for Blank Samples

- : firs Blank Lab Affec{ed Sample
Method Lab Blank Matrix Analyte Result | Qual' | MDL | CRQL | Samples Flag~
SW6010 | MBLKWO01/27/11 | GW ALUMINUM 176 | B 7.979 ( 7.979 None
QWGOlO MBLKWO1/27/11 | SE POTASSIUM 37.0| B 6.759 | 6.759 None
SW6010 | MBLKWO01/27/11 | SE ZINC 26418 1.713 | 1.713 None
Table 2A - List of Samples Qualified for Method Blank Contamination
None
Table 2B — List of Samples Qualified for Field Blank Contamination
None
Table 3 ~ List of Samples with Surrogates outside Control Limits _ 7 )
> SR Sample ' Rec| Low High Dil | Sample
Method Sample ID s Analyte i i N e AhEL
SW8260 {HEX-MWOQ8- SAMP 4- 144 63 14011 | Flag
012111 Bromofluorobenzene
SW8260 HEX-MWO08- SAMP 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 36 53 18311 5 Flag
012111
SW8270 IEEX-MWOS- SAMP 2,4,6-Tribromophenol |124 10 12311 None
| 012111 , :
]j;W8270 HEX-MWO08- SAMP 4-Terphenyl-d14 28 33 14111 None
} 012111
Table 4 — List MS/MSD Recoveries and RPDs outside Control Limits
None
Table 5 — List LCS Recoveries outside Control Limits - -
Method Sample ID Analyte Rec. | Low Limit | High Limit Samp Qual
SWe270  |LCSWO1/27/11 4-Methylphenol | 63 15 125 J

\tsclient\RINYSDEC ID DCiHexagon OU2\2010-2011 Field Program\Fieldwork Summary Report\Appendix F - DUSRsS\DUSR_DEC02988.doc/Last printed 6/6/2011 3:45:00 PM
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Data Usability Summary Report Project: Former Hexagon Laboratories Site

Date Completed: March 8, 2011 Completed by: B. Kroon
Table 6 ~Samples that were Reanalyzed
: . : N~ | Dilution
CherntSam_p[D_ Shi s -___._'l_'_e_s,th i) e SamplD

HEX-MWO01-011911 [SW8260 |3 [1101688-001ADL
HEX-MW05-011911/Q[SW8260 |4 ~ [1101688-003ADL
HEX-MW05-011911/Q|SW8270 2 [1101688-003BDL
4
2

HEX-MW05-011911  |[SW8260 1101688-002ADL
HEX-MW0S-011911_[SW8270 o [1101688-002-BDL
HEX-MW08-011911 |[SW8260 [3000 1101688-004ADL
HEX-MWO08-011911 [SW8270 2000 1101688-004BDL

Table 7 - Summary of Field Duplicate Results

: z T ~ [ HEX-MWo05- [ HEX-Mwos- | e
Method . Analyte | o11911 011911/Q ~_RPD Rating | Qualifier
SW6010 | ALUMINUM 32100 27200 16.53 Good | None
SW6010 | ANTIMONY 5.3 36 38.20 Good | None
SW6010 | ARSENIC 7.9 59 28.99 Good | None
SW6010 | BARIUM 462 374 21.05 Good | None
SW6010 | BERYLLIUM 0.97 0.85 13.19 Good | None
SW6010 | CALCIUM 28000 24900 11.72 Good | None
SW6010 | CHROMIUM 221 190 15.09 Good | None
SW6010 | COBALT 335 28 17.89 Good | None
SW6010 | COPPER 37.8 31.9 16.93 Good | None
SW6010 | IRON 64600 52600 20.48 Good | None
SW6010 | LEAD 32.9 263 22 30 Good | None
SW6010 | MAGNESIUM 22300 19000 15.98 Good | None
SW6010 | MANGANESE 1490 1300 13.62 Good | None
SW6010 | NICKEL 76.8 65 16.64 Good | None
SW6010 | POTASSIUM 107000 91600 15.51 Good | None
SW6010 | SELENIUM 43 5 15.05 Good | None
SW6010 | SODIUM 279000 246000 J 12.57 Good | None

\itsclientiRINYSDEC 1D DC\Hexagon OU212010-2011 Field Program\Fieldwork Summary Report\Appendix F - DUSRs\DUSR_DECO02988.doc/Last printed 6/6/2011 3:45:00 PM
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Data Usability Summary Report Project: Former Hexagon Laboratories Site
Date Completed: March 8, 2011 Compieted by: B. Kroon
e : HEX-MW05- [ HEX-MWO05- _
Method Analyte 011911 011911/Q RPD Rating | Qualifier
SW6010 | THALLIUM 5.5 55 0.00 Good None
SW6010 | VANADIUM 93 75.8 20.38 Good None
SW6010 | ZINC 178 149 17.74 Good None
SWg260 | 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 4 4 0.00 Good None
SWg260 | ACETONE 9 8 11.76 Good None
SW8260 | BENZENE 560 540 3.64 Good None
| SW8260 | CHLOROBENZENE 300 280 6.90 Good None
SW8260 | CHLOROETHANE 5 5 0.00 Good None
SWg260 | CYCLOHEXANE 3 3 0.00 Good None
SW8260 | DIMETHYL BENZENE 8 8 0.00 Good None
SW8260 | ETHYLBENZENE 3 3 0.00 Good None
SW8260 | ISOPROPYLBENZENE 4 4 0.00 Good None
SW8260 | METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 6 6 0.00 Good None
| SW8260 | TOLUENE , 1 1 0.00 Good None
SW8270 | 4-CHLOROANILINE 110 120 8.70 Good None
SW8270 | ACENAPHTHENE 8 8 0.00 Good None
SW8270 | BIPHENYL 2 2 0.00 Good None
SwW8270 | CAPROLACTAM 26 46 55.56 Poor J Flag
SwW8270 | DIETHYL PHTHALATE 1 1 0.00 Good None
SW8270 | FLUORANTHENE 1 1 0.00 Good None
SW8270 | FLUORENE 3 3 0.00 Good None
SWg270 | PHENANTHRENE 14 12 15.38 Good None
SW8270 | PHENOL 14 1" 24.00 Good None
| SwW8270 PYRENE 2 2 0.00 Good None
Key:
A = Analyte

NC = Not Calculated

ND = Not Detected

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
T = Tentatively ldentified Compound

Wsclien\RINYSDEC 1D DC\Hexagon OU212010-2011 Field Program\Fieldwork Summary Report\Appendix F - DUSRs\DUSR_DEC02989.doc/Last printed 6/6/2011 3:45:00 PM
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Data Usability Summary Report Project: Former Hexagon Laboratories Site

Date Completed: March 8, 2011 Completed by: B. Kroon
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Wanfe.d
Clean Earth of North Jersey, Inc.

115 Jacobus Avenue, Kearny, NJ 07032 (973) 344-4004

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION

Generator's Name New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Mailing Address 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233-7015

Waste Pickup Address 3536 Peartree Ave., Eastchester, Bronx County, NY

EPA 1D No.

MSDS Attached
Tech Contact Brian Cervi - Ecology & Environment, Inc.

[ves  [xINo

Phone 716-684-8060

Approval Code D) B)
Generic Code D) B)
Customer #

LSR #

[Oyes [No

Master WPS
Technical Rep. Initials

Broker Name (it applicable)

Common Name of Wasle well development water

Approval Dale

D. TOXICITY CHARACTERISTICS

Process Generating Waste well development water EPA Regula-
Contaminant tory Level {Actual Level
Waste #
(mgiL)
Biennial Report Codes:  SIC Code Source Code A Form Code 8 Arsenic 00p4 50 N
- Barum 0005 1000 ND
Origin Code System Type Cadmium 0006 10 ND
. Chromi 0007 50 N
Is this waste from a plant closure or plant clean up? ~ [x]Yes [ INo i 0
Chromium CR+ 6 0007 50
Lead 0008 50 NO
B. YSICA A A Mereury D0GY 02 ND
@10F Selenium D010 10 ND
REACTIVITY (PPM) PHYSICAL STATE PERCENT LIQUID/SOLID
Silver Dot 50 L]
Tolal Cyanides D Soid Total Solids % o
Amenable Cyanides @ Liquid Suspended Solds G.01 g e b b 00688
Reactive Sulides 0 Powder Free Liquid y  [Corbon Tebachoride Doig 05 ND
Check if waslo is: O Semi-Solid Waler 2999 o (Chliordane 0020 0.03
8 xal:;::acive B 2:”3: P::se Chiorobenzene o021 1009 00649
t ve -Layer
) Shock Sensitive O} Muli-Layered IGNITABILITY SPECIFIC Chorolom 0022 50 0121
{3 Generates Toxic Fumes [J GasiAerosol [T GRAVITY o-Cresol D023 2000 ND
iyl Liquids:
When mixad with Acid, Base e 0 <8 m-Cresol 0024 2000 ND
or H20 Flash Point ‘F N
CORROSIVITY (pH) . B 28< posol Wi |moo” "
ODOR O <100 0 »2
[ <20 0O 210 <140’ 0 »1.2 Cresol ad 0" N
[ONone [x)Mid [ Strong O 201-50 [ >140° <200 24D D016 100
E 501-80 & >200° Exact: 1.4 Dichlorobena o027 75 "
Descabe slight solvent odor [ 9.01-1248 0 Actual -
O 21250 o 1,2-Dichiorosthane D028 05 0807
Solids: 1.1-Dichiorosthylens 029 07 ND
COLOR clear 1o tight tan Exact pH OvYes N 24 Dinftrolokmna 0030 o3 ND
C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION = o
’ Heptactior {and its
Chockil  Check [evisode) e
SARA  SARAIN  Range .
el EHS  Min-Max. HescHoroemnione oo i o]
Sec313  Sec3® Hezachicrobutadiong 0033 0.5 ND
waler D D 69.999 % Hexachiorosthane D034 3.0 ND
A Lindane 0013 04
1,2 Dichlorosthane X O sores s 0o o 0
Benzene Bd [ seeeds % [gicrmmms D0% 200 ™
Chiorbenzene ][] ©65e06 %  |Nucbonzene D036 20 0.198
Chiorplorm E E] 1.24EE05 % Peniachiorophenol 0037 100.0 NO
Telrachiorosihene IZI D 1.35EE05 % Pyrdine 0038 50 XD
Trichloroelhene x] [ seeeos % Tevachorehyere 09 ad e
- Toxaphens D015 0.5
X [x] rseEes % [ ' 0020 08 0.681
O O % [za5Tricnophen D041 4000 ND
D D 5 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol D042 20 ND
D D y  [24STP(Shex Dot? 10
D 0 — g (ks D043 02 ND
* Quantitation limit is greater than the calculated regulatory level, The
TOTAL 100 % quantitation limit therefore becomes tha regulatory level.,
. ) ** If o-,m- and p-Cresol concentrations cannot be differentiated, the
Please note the chemical composition total in the range (Max.) column must be greater than or fotal Cresol (D026) concantratiort is used. The regulatory level of lotai
equal to 100 percent. Cresol is 200mg/L.




E. HAZARDOUS CHARACTERISTICS F. IDENTIEY THE HEALTH HAZARD CHARACTERISTICS FROM THE TABLE BELOW
[ Radioactive 0O Compressed Gas Immediate (Acute} O none
] Health Hazard -
Infectious (J Fiammable Soid 0 Highty Toxic
Toxic D Organic Peroxide D Toxic
D Explosive D Shock Sensitive D Irritant
Pyrophoric D Reactive Melals D Sensitizer
O onidizer {Specify in section C) 0O corrosive
C
orrosive Other Hazardous Chemicals with an adverss effect on a target organ that
Other Descrive generally occurs as a result of short term exposure and with a short
] corrosive duration.
(] None of the above Delayed (Chronic) X Carcinogens (if carcinogens are known to be in waste, specify the
G. SHIPPING INFORMATION Health Hazard carcinogen in Section C)
E] Other Hazardous Chemicals with an adverse effecl on a target organ that
) Buik Liquid D Drums (Stest) generally occurs as a result of long lerm exposure and with a jong duration.
(O 8uk salis (J orums (Poty)
D Bulk Sludge Shipping Frequency:
D Other Describe Quantity Per

H. MANIFEST INFORMATION
Is this a DOT Hazardous Materal? [x] Yes [} Mo

Proper DOT shipping name (43CFR table 172.101) Liquid Hazardous Waste Rq. Units (ib/kg) no limit .

DOT Hazard Class / Division: 9 NA UN/UA 3082 Packing Group (sslecione) [ )1 [N [xm
Additional descriptions requirements (49CFR 172.203})

Emergency response lelephone number (49CFR 172.604) Contact (print name)
|. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
t5 this 8 US EPA Hazardous Waste? [x) Yes [ JNo  US EPA Hazardous Waste Number(s)0027, D039 Hazard Codes T

If yes, if the waste is a characleristic hazardous waste, does it contain underlying hazardous constituents {as defined al 40CRT 268.2{1)) Above the Universal Treatment Standard.
[:] Yes E] No M yes, please complete the UHC Waste Profile Addendum,

State Non-Hazardous Waste Number(s)

Does this wasto contain any PCBs? [ Yes [x]No  {fyes, indicate level Are PCBs TSCA Regulated? [ ] Yes (] No
Doas this waste contain any herbicides, pesticides, dixon or resldues ihersof? D Yes B No i yes, list compound and concentration in Section C.

Is this waste prohibited from land disposal under 40CFR Part 2687 [x) Yes []No
i yes, list wasle subcategory description, if applicable 268.33{c) - or check none D Norne

Is this wasle a (check ong) [ ] Non-w! (x] Wastewater? (See 40CFR 268.2)
Benzene NESHAP applicability: s waste subject to management under Natlona! Emission Standards for Benzene Waste Opaerations as provided in 40CFR Part 61 Subpart FF?

[Jyes [x)No  Ifyes, give benzene concentration
If this waste is a RCRA Hazardous Waste, does It contain VOCS in concenirations 2500 PPM (40CFR Subpart CC)? ) Yes D No
Are there any spacial handling instructions for the disposal of this waste? [ ] Yes [x)No If yes, specify

J. AUTHORIZATION TO CORRECT WMPS
| AUTHORIZE CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY TO MAKE CORRECTIONS TO THIS WMPS. CORRECTIONS MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH THE RESULTS OF SAMPLE
ANALYSIS AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS. ) UNDERSTAND THAT A CORRECTED COPY OF THE WMPS WILL BE SENT TO ME.

Signature ‘{.:E:—;a"'\\_,_,__ N

K. SPECIAL HANDLING COMMENTS L. OFFICIAL USE ONLY M. APPROVAL
Satety
Environ

| hereby warrant that the matexial transferred 1o Clean Earth of North Jersey (CENJ) for transportation, treatment, storage and/or disposal Is nol radioactive waste, does nol contain
>1% asbeslos and s nol contaminated by either Polychlorinaled Biphenyl or Herbicide/Pesticiderinsecticide or Dioxins or Furans of any value unless il is lisied in Section C and
approved by CENJ, nor doas it contain Elemental Aluminum or Reactive Metal Pasie, Powder, or Pigment unless it is listed in Section C and approved by CENJ and hereby agree
10 indemnify and hoid CENJ harmless from any costs, damages, or other liabifity resulting from breach of this warranty or any other lerms and condlilons of this Wasie Material
Profile Sheet, Including the indemnification listed on the back page.

O. The Inforamiion on this Waste Material Profife Sheet (WMPS) may have been prepared by other individuals. By signing Section O of this WMPS, 1 certify that all information,
including any attached information, is complate and is an accurate representation of the waste and its known or suspecled hazards.

e e
1114 Bilf Toran Agent for NYSDEC i

Date Printed Name Title Signature
Clean Earth of North Jersey has all of the appropriate permils for and will accept the wasie that has been characterized/identified by this Approved Waste Material Profile Sheet.
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Clean Earth of North Jersey, Inc.

115 Jacobus Avenue, Kearny, NJ 07032 (973) 344-4004

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION

Generator's Name New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Mailing Address 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233-7015

Wasle Pickup Address 3536 Peartree Ave., Eastchester, Bronx County, NY

EPAID No.

Tech Contact Brian Cervi - Ecology & Environment, inc.

MSDS Attached

[Yes [x]No

Phone 716-684-8060

Common Name of Waste soil from drill cuttings

Approval Code D) B) I
Generic Code D) B)
Customer #

LSR #

Master WPS [(Jyes [INo

Technical Rep. Initials

Broker Name (it applicable)

Approval Date

D. TOXICITY CHARACTERISTICS

Process Generating Waste soif from drill cuttings gpa | Regula-
Contamninant tory Level Actual Level
Waste #
(mgil)
Bignnial Report Codes:  SIC Code Source Code A Form Code B prssnic o 50 bt
- Barum 0005 1000 W
Origin Code Syslem Type Cadmium 0008 10 ND
Chromium 0oor 50 ND
Is this waste from a plant closure or plant clean up? Yes No
piani ciosu plant ¢ P E D Cheomium CR# § 0007 50
Lead Dag8 50 ")
B. PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTIC Mercury D009 02 [
'F Selenium DO0 10 ND
PHYSICAL STATE PERCENT LIQUID/SOLID
REACTIVITY (PPM) @70 v Dot 50 ND
Toial Cyanides [x} Solid Tolal Solids 99 % 1 0.5 ND
Amenable Cyanidas 0O Uquid Suspended Solids % poroere >0 .
Reaciive Sulides D) Powder Free Liquid g |Corton Teactionde kL i
Check I'wasto Is: O Semi-Sokd Water 1 g  |Criordana 0020 0.03
8 :a:r Rzacﬁve 8 gffbe:se Chlorbenzene 0021 1000 0.145
s Sonc e IGNITABILITY ~ SBECIFIC
0 Shock Sensiive O Muli-Laysrad GRAVITY Crlorolomn ooze A
[J Generales Toxic Fumes [ Gas/Asrosol Liquids: o-Cresol 0023 2000 ND
When mixed with Acid, Base it 0O <8 m-Cresol 0024 2000
or H20 Flash Point 'F »8¢1
CORROSIVITY (pH) . D s v N T
0O <100 0 >1<t2 "
ODOR O <20 O 100" <140’ @ >12 Cresol D026 2000 0.0678
[ONone  [x) Mild [ Sirong O 201-50 O >M40° <200° 24D D016 100
, & 501-90 ® >0 Exact: 1,4 Dichiorobenzans 0027 15 ND
Describe solvent edor 0O 901-1249 O Actual
D 21250 - 1,2-Dichiorocthane 0028 05 0.418
Solids: 1,1-Dichioroethylens o028 07 ND
COLOR brawn Exact pH [Yes [INo 2,4-Dinitrololysne 0030 013" ND
C. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION s =P
. [ Heptachior (and ils
Chock il Chegk epiode) oo o008
SARA  SARAIl  Ranga Hexathiorabenzene D032 0.13° ND
Tilellt EHS  Min.-Max
Sec313  Sec 302 Hexaghiomobuladione D03 0.5 ND
<ol D D 99.999 % Hexschioroethane D034 3.0 ND
" 118EE05 Lindane 013 0.4
1.2.-Dighlorosthane x O » L v e e
Chiorobanzens ] [0 esEE05 % [yotiiacs ) 208 o
Telrachloroethe [x] [0 700eEds % j 0036 20 00783
Trichioroethene E D 4 57EE-06 % Panlachiotophenol Daa? 1000 ND
T E LZ‘ 183EE-065 % Pyridine D038 50° or
Tekachioroethylena D039 07 0.703
ipheno! B.78EE-06
map-mathylphend (m&p Cresol) K O % 5 o T
Pyridine [X] [0 21%EBS % |iwoceyer 0040 05 0.0457
0O 0O % 245 Trichiorophendt 0041 4000 N
D D 9% 2,45 Tnohlorophencl 0042 20 D
0 D % [245TPisMen o017 10
I % Vieyl chiodde D043 02 ™
D D * Quantiation limit is greater than the calculated regulatory level. The
TOTAL 100 % quantitation fimit therefore bacomes the regulatory leve!.
i y ** If 0-,m- and p-Cresol concentrations cannot be differantiated, the
Please note the chemical composition total in the range (Max.) column must be greater than or lotal Cresol (D026) concantration is used. The regutatory level of total
equal to 100 percent. Cresol is 200mg/L. B




E. HAZARDOUS CHARACTERISTICS F. IDENTIFY THE HEALTH HAZARD CHARACTERISTICS FROM THE TABLE BEL.QW
D Radioactive 0 Compressed Gas :_T"';:m’ (A:ule) D None
ea Zar
0 intectious (J Flammable Solid O Highty Toxic
Toxic O Organic Peroxide O Toxic
] Explosive 0J shock Sensitive O irrtant
Pyrophoric D Reactive Metals D Sensitizer
[ oxidizer {Specify In section C) ] corrosive
8 corrosive
R Other Hazardous Chemicals with an adverse elfect on a target organ that
Other Describe [ generaly occurs as a rasult of short term exposure and with a short
Corrosive duration.
(%] None of the above Delayed {Chronic) [] Carcinogens (W carcinogens are known to be in waste, specify the
G SHIPPING INFORMATION Health Hazard carcinogen in Section C)
El Other Hazardous Chemicals with an adverse effect on a target organ that
D Bulk Liquid @ Drums [Steel) generally occurs as a result of long term exposure and with a fong duration.
B Bulk Sofid [ omms (Poiy)
O suk Sludge Shipping Frequency:
[ other Describe Quantity 5 x 55-gal.drums  Per

H. MANIFEST INFORMATION

Is this a DOT Hazardous Materiai?  [x] Yes [} No
Proper OOT shipping name (49CFR table 172.101) Hazardous Waste Solid Rq. Units (tb/kg) no timit

DOT Hazard Class / Division: 9 NA UN/UA 3077 Packing Group (selectone) [ ]} (N [Jm

Additional descriptions requirements (49CFR 172.203)

Emergency response telsphone number (4SCFR 172.604) Contact {print name)
\. WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
Is this a US EPA Hazardous Waste? [ ] Yes [ No US EPA Hazardous Waste Number(s) D039 Hazard Codes T

If yes, if the wasle is a characieristic hazardous waste, does it contain underlying hazardous constituents (as defined at 40CRT 268.2())) Above the Universal Treatment Standard.
D Yes E No  If yes, please complele the UHC Waste Profile Addendum.

State Non-Hazardous Waste Number(s)
Does this waste containany PCBs? [ ] Yes [x]No  ifyes, indicate level Are PCBs TSCA Regulated? ] yes  [JNo
Does this waste contaln any herbicides, pesticides, dixon or residues thereof? D Yes E] No If yes, list compound and concentration in Section C.

is this waste prohibited from land disposal undar 40CFR Part 2682 [¥] Yes [} No

if yes, list waste sqbcalegory description, if applicable 268.33(c) or check none D None
Is this waste a (check one) m Non-Wastewater D Wastewater? (See 40CFR 268.2)

Benzens NESHAP applicability: Is waste subject Jo management under National Emission Standards for Benzene Waste Operations as provided in 40CFR Paril 61 Subpart FF?
[:| Yos E] No If yes, give benzene concanlration
if this waste is @8 RCRA Hazardous Waste, doss it contain VOCs in concentrations >500 PPM (40CFR Subpan CC)? D Yas [3 No
Ase there any speciai handting instruclions for the disposal of thiswasie? [ JYes [X]No it yes, specify

J. AUTHORIZATION TO CORRECT WMPS
{ AUTHORIZE CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY TO MAKE CORRECTIONS TO THIS WMPS. CORRECTIONS MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH THE RESULTS OF SAMPLE
ANALYSIS AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS. | UNDERSTAND THAT A CORRECTED COPY OF THE WMPS WILL BE SENT TO ME.

Signature )%‘274-——— —_—
K. SPECIAL HANDLING COMMENTS L. OFFICIAL USE ONLY M. APPROVAL

| hereby warrant that the malerial ransferred to Clean Earth of North Jersay (CENJ) for transporiation, reatmeat, storage and/or disposal is nol radioaclive wasle, does not conlain
>1% asbestos and Is not contaminated by elther Polychiorinated Biphenyl or Herbiclde/Pesticide/insecticide or Dioxins or Furans of any value unless it Is listed In Section C and
approved by CENJ, nor does i contain Elemental Aluminum or Reactive Metal Paste, Powder, or Pigment unless it Is listed in Section C and approved by CENJ and hereby agree
fo indamnify and hoid CENJ harmless from any costs, damages, or other llabllily resulting from breach of this warranty or any other terms and conditions of this Waste Material
Profile Sheet, including the indemnification listed on the back page.

Q. The inforamtion on this Wasle Matenial Profile Sheet (WMPS) may have been prepared by other individuals. By signing Section O of this WMPS, 1 certify that all information,
including any attached Information, is complete and is an accurate representation of the waste and its known or suspected hazards. 7/
3 e

1111 Bill Toran agent for NYSDEC ALFE
Date Printed Name Title Signature

Clean Earth of Norih Jersey has all of the appropriate permits for and will accept the waste that has been characterized/identified by this Approved Waste Material Profile Sheet.
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P/ <10120134P1> CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document
: . The Chaln-of-Custody is 2 LEGAL DOCUMENT, Al miavant fields must be compileted accurataty.
" PaceAnalytical
st IR
Section & Section B Section G Page: o
Required Cliant informason: Required Project Information: Invoice information:
Company: -ﬂwonTo:y,: &&¢1|2:lem Attontion: 1427987
ffadess. o 1 Copy To: Company Name: REGULATORY AGENCY
h\m % (:WJD Adaress: T NPDES [ GROUNDWATER I  DRINKING WATER
Emai To: N |Purchase Order No.: Pace Cucte i ousT T RCRA T OTHER
N e Pefectame: e A(wOK) Foce P e Locarion
Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: Pace Profie #: STATE:
Requasted Analysis Fittered (Y/N)
Section D Matrix Codes o z 1
Required Client intormation MATRIX | CQDE -; § COLLECTED Preservalivas =
Orirking Wawr DWW $ 3 /’
a::awm‘ m g © COMPOSTE COMPOSITE I ¥ —
Produet P ] g STaRT ENG/GRAB “j" F3
. SoSokd SL ! ? 8 @ bad P =
SAMPLE ID ﬁpe Eicte 1% . g
(AZ,0-9/.) fir e a1z o~ 3
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE  Teeus s B8 zhe 13 » 5
Other or |OIE Elzlg +sl @ =
- x| w wileo 2l « Q g 2 S
z ElL gl s [5181S]51312151E| 2 2
£ 2I15) oare | e | one | e 3] = [SIRIEIRIZIZ1215]12 #]  Pace Project Nos Lab 1D
11 Sod_ Dispesel SU G e 2200 220! |Z X ANQITAS
2| kel D}IAQ\‘ el & A 230] |24 21920
3
4
s
[
T
8
9
10
1
12 ~
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TiME AGCEFTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE T™E SAMPLE CONDITIONS
SRz P>~ i2ololzeeo Zetr] iz-12i0|)t 00
CZFF kel sl 1950 2 1Y (MY
7 "I 30
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE = 5 E
ORIGINAL o S- | =8 :
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: SO Xk _ E % £ )3 § g gg
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: m T ?’:;,Ebm‘:’ ,zh o)f o L 2 2|38 3 e

“irporiant Noie: By sgring ts form you ace accecxing Pace's NET X day payment tarms and agmaesing ta late chardes of 1.5% per month an not Dt wiun 30 daye.

F.al | -Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007
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NEA Laboratory, Division of

N E A CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ol ® 12/16/2010 2190 Technology Drive
; : Schenectady, NY 12308
d CeAnalytl Cal AZTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Phone: 518.346.4592
SMCCREA HILLRD Fax: 518.381.6055
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT:

CUSTOMER ID: SOIL DISPOSAL NEAID: AN21979 NEALRF: 10120134-0!

MATRIX: SOIL(TCLP) DATE SAMPLED:  12/10/2010 TIME: 14:20

DATERECEIVED:  (2/13/2010 TIME: 14:30 PROJECT: HEXAGON

SAMPLED BY: L. NATALE LOCATION:

CUSTOMER PO: N/A LABELAP#: 11078

DATE

PARAMETER PERFORMED RESULTS RL UNITS ANALYZED FLAGS
EPA Method 82608 - TCLP/ZHE SW-846 1311
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 ug/L 12/14/2010 u
1,2-Dichloroethane 118 100 ug/L 12/14/2010
2-Butanone ND 100 ug/L 12/142010 u
Benzene ND 100 ug/L 12/14/2010 u
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 100 ug/L 12/1472010 ]
Chiorobenzene 145 10.0 ug/L 12/14/2010
Chlorofonn ND 10.0 ug/L 121472010 u
Tetrachloroethene 703 10.0 ug/L 12/1412010
Trichloroethene 45.7 10.0 ug/L 12/14/2010
Viny! Chloride ND 10.0 ug/L 12/14/2010 v

Notes: ND (Not Detected). Denotes analyte not detected at a concentration greater than the R,

RL: Denotes the reporting limit (or the sample.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Viths 4

Witliam A, Kotas

Sr. Laboratory Represemiative
Robert E. Wagner
Laboralory Director

This report may pot be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of Northeast Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of |

2190 Technology Drive Schenectady, NY 12308 Phone 518.346.4592 Fax 518.381.6055 Email : information@nealab.com



NEA

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

NEA Laboratory, Division of
Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Notes: ND (Not Detected). Denotes analyte not detected at a concentration greales than the RL.

RL: Denotes the reporting limit for the sample.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Vi %

William A. Kolas

Sr. Laboratory Representslive
Roberi E. Wagner
Laboratory Direcior

This report may not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of Northcast Analytical, Ine.

. ® 12/16/2010 2190 Technology Drive
P Schenectady, NY 12308
~ aceAnalytical AZTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Phone: 518.346.4592
SMCCREA HILL RD Fax: 518.381.6055
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT:

CUSTOMER iD: WATER DISPOSAL NEAID: AN21980 NEA LRF: 10120134-02

MATRIX: WATER(TCLP) DATE SAMPLED:  12/10/2010 TIME: 14:30

DATERECEIVED:  12/13/2010 TIME: 14:30 PROJECT: HEXAGON

SAMPLED BY: J.NATALE LOCATION:

CUSTOMER PO; N/A LABELAP# 11078

DATE
PARAMETER PERFORMED RESULTS RL UNITS ANALYZED FLAGS
EPA Method 8260B - TCLP/ZHE SW-846 1311
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
1,2-Dichlorocthane 807 100 ug/L 12/15/201G
2-Butanone ND 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Benzene 656 100 ug/L 12/1512010
Carbon Tetrachlaride ND 10.0 ug/L 12/1502010 U
" Chiorobenzene 649 100 ug/L 12/152010

Chloroform 121 100 ug/L 12/152010
Tetrachlorocthene 735 100 ug/L. 12/15/2010
Trichloroethene 681 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2010
Vinyl Chloride ND 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 u

Page 1 of 1

2190 Technology Drive Schenectady, NY 12308 Phone 518.346.4592 Fax 518,381.6055 Email : information@nealab.com
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NEA .
aceAnalytical

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
12/16/2010

AZTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

5 MCCREA HILL RD
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT:

NEA Laboratory, Division of
Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

2190 Technology Drive
Schenectady, NY 12308
Phone: 518.346.4582
Fax: 518.381.6055

CUSTOMERID; SOIL DISPOSAL NEAID: AN21979 NEA LRF: 10120134-01

MATRIX: SOIL(TCLP) DATE SAMPLED: 121072010 TIME: 14:20

DATERECEIVED:  12/13/2010 TIME: 14:30 PROJECT: HEXAGON

SAMPLED BY: L. NATALE LOCATION:

CUSTOMER PO: N/A LABELAP#: 11078

DATE
PARAMETER PERFORMED RESULTS RL UNITS ANALYZED FLAGS
SW-846 8270/TCLP Extraction Method 1311
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 50.0 ug/L 12/1572010 U
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 50.0 ug/l. 121152010 U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Hexachiorobutadiene ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 u
Hexachloroethane ND 50.0 ug/L. 12/1572010 u
mé&p-Methyliphenol 678 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010
Nitrobenzene 783 500 ug/L 12/15/2010
o-Methylphenol ND 500 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Pentachlorophenol ND 500 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Pyridine 120 500 ug/L 12/15/2010
Notes: N [Not Deteeted). Denotes analyte not detected at 2 concentration greater than the RL.
RL: Denotes the reporting limit for the sanple,
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Y
William A. Koas
Sr. Laboratory Represemative -
Robert £. Wagner
Laboratory Direetor
This report may not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Northeast Analytical, lnc. Page | of

2190 Technology Drive Schencctady, NY 12308 Phone 518.346.4592 Fax 518.381.6055 Email : information@nealab.com



NEA .
ace Analytical

CUSTOMERID: WATER DISPOSAL

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
12/16/2010

AZTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

SMCCREA HILLRD
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT:

NEAID: AN21980 NEA LRF:

NEA Laboratory, Division of
Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

2190 Technology Drive
Schenectady, NY 12308
Phone: 518.346.4592
Fax: 518.381.6055

10120134-02

MATRIX: WATER(TCLP) DATE SAMPLED:  12/10/201G TIME: 14:30
DATERECEIVED:  17/13/2010 TIME: 14:30 PROJECT: HEXAGON
SAMPLED BY: J.NATALE LOCATION:
CUSTOMER PO: N/A LAB ELAP#: 11078
DATE
PARAMETER PERFORMED RESULTS RL UNITS ANALYZED FLAGS
SW-846 8270/TCLP Extraction Method 1311
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15R2010 U
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 500 ug/L 12/1572010 U
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 500 ug/L 12/152010 U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 500 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 u
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 500 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Hexachlorocthane ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
mé&p-Methyiphenol ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Nitrobenzene 198 500 ug/L 12/15/2010
o-Methylphenol ND 50.0 ug/L 12/152010 U
Pentachlorophenol ND 500 ug/L 12/15/2010 u
Pyridine ND 50.0 ug/L 12/15/2010 U
Notes: ND (Nat Detected). Denotes analyte not detected at a concentration greater than the RL,
RL: Denotes the reporting limit for the sample.
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Vi
William A. Kolas
Sr. Labomatory Representative
Rabert E. Wagner
Labaratory Director
This report may not be reproduced cxcept in full, without the written approval of Northeast Aunalytical, lnc. Page 1 ol |

2190 Technology Drive Scheneciady, NY 12308 Phonc 518.346.4592 Fax 518.381.6055 Email : information@ncalab.com
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NEA Laboratory, Division of

N E A CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. ® 12/16/2010 2190 Technology Drive
. Schenectady, NY 12308
g 2060 A na[yt ical AZTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Prone: 518°346 4562
SMCCREAHILLRD Fax: 518.381.6055
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT:

CUSTOMER ID: SOIL DISPOSAL NEAID: AN21979 NEA LRF: 10120134-01

MATRIX: SOIL(TCLP) DATE SAMPLED:  12/10/2010 TIME: 14:20

DATERECEIVED:  12/13/2010  TIME: 14:30 PROJECT: HEXAGON

SAMPLED BY: J.NATALE LOCATION:

CUSTOMER PO: N/A LABELAP#: 11078

DATE
PARAMETER PERFORMED METHOD RESULTS RL UNITS ANALYZED FLAGS
Mercury SW-846 7470/TCLP 1311 ND 0.0200 mg/L 12/152010 U
Arsenic EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 0.500 mg/l. 12/152010 U
Barium EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 100 mg/L 12152010 U
Cadmium EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 0.100 mg/L 12/15/2010 U
Chromium EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 0.500 mg/L 12/152010 U
Lead EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311} ND 0.500 mg/lL 12/1512010 U
Selenium EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 0.250 mgL 12/15/2010 U
Silver EPA 60I0B/TCLP 1311 ND 0.500 mg/L 12/15/2010 8]
Noles: ND {Not Detected). Denotes analyte not detected at a concentration greater than the RL.
RL: Denotes the reporting limit {or the sample.
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Vidhs 7
William A, Kotas
S Laboratory Representatine
Roben E. Wagner
t.aboratory Direclor
This report may not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Northeast Analytical, Inc. Page 1| of |

2190 Technology Drive Schenectady, NY 12308 Phone 518.346.4592 Fax 518.381.6055 Email : information@nealab.com



NEA Laboratory, Division of

' N E A CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
A / . ® 12/16/2010 2190 Technology Drive
- Schenectady, NY 12308
; aceAna ﬂ/ cal AZTECHTECHNOLOGIES, INC. Phne: 518.346.4592
5 MCCREA HILL RD Fax: 518.381.6055
BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
CONTACT:

CUSTOMER ID: WATER DISPOSAL NEAID: AN21980 NEA LRF: 10120134-02

MATRIX: WATER(TCLP) DATE SAMPLED:  12/102010 TIME: 14:30

DATERECEIVED: 121372010 TIME: 14:30 PROJECT: HEXAGON

SAMPLED BY: JL.NATALE LOCATION:

CUSTOMER PO: N/A LABELAP#: 11078

DATE
PARAMETER PERFORMED METHOD RESULTS RL UNITS ANALYZED FLAGS
Mercury SW-846 7470/TCLP 131) ND 0.0200 mg/L 12/15/2010 U
Arsenic EPA 6010B/TCLP (311 ND 0.500 wg/L 12/1572010 9]
Barium EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 1.00 mg/L 12/1512010 U
Cadmium EPA 6010B/TCLP 131) ND 0.100 mg/L 12/15/2010 U
Chromium EPA 60]OB/TCLP [31] ND 0.500 mg/l. 12/15/2010 U
Lead EPA 6010B/TCLP 1311 ND 0.500 my/L 12/15/2010 u
Selenium EPA 6010B/TCLP 131} ND 0250 mg/L 12/15/2010 U
Silver EPA 6010B/TCLP 131§ ND 0.500 mg/L 12/15/2010 U
Notes: ND (Not Detected). Denotes analyte not detecied at a concentration greater than the RL,
RL: Denotes the repoarting limit for the sample.
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Vidhr 7
Wiltiam A, Kotas
Sr. Laboratory Representative
Ceberatory Dpeeior
Page t of |

This report may not be reproduced except in full, without 1he written approval of Northeast Analytical, inc.

2190 Technology Drive Schenectady, NY 12308 Phone 518.346.4592 Fax 518.381.6055 Email : infornation@nealab.com

P OFYOEY OFY TR TR OEY OFROKY OEY ORY I MY

T mmE MmOl NNNDN

| & |



é;—.:,h.‘;_ AN S T % . . _ . .
Ptease print or type. (Fom?q‘;esmned for use on elile {12-pitch) typewriter.) .

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor 1D Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, ManlfeskTracklng Number :
1
WASTE MANIFEST | sy i~y Dbz, A5 EL —1,, \ Ty LB OBHM : GBF
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address ERE e o ree s - Generalors Site Address (if dmerenlthanmaiihg ad S f
NMC Doyt of Fav, Congeniaion WS NEPE BF Fuve Corser vation
SR e et SEEWPY 25 e Prerivee fve
» S I '\) - s
Gensrafor's Phone; ' ‘*\- Y | ;’R ey N EDOO
6. Transporter 1 Company Name - U.S. EPA lD Number
Alletote  Fogwy Ve Trics o P ST
7. Transporter 2 Gompany Name i U.S. EPA ID Nmnber
8. Designated Facility Name and Sile Address U.S. EPA ID Number:
Tveorn Loavid oF pigedr e seu s I . -
RETEICEAS ';\\, TR NG SN oh
" o v”?:} . N -
ga. | %.U.S. DOT Desaription (inclucing PmperShpplng Name, Hazaldclass D Number, - 10,Conlainers | 11.Towl | f2unk | .. 2 Waste Cog
HM | and Packing Group (fany)) - _ T e Twe | Quanity | wino, | 3 WasteCodes
1170 W aay foes. Lo Vo e : A : S, '

GENERATOR
™,

\4 Special Handling mstmchons and Addi\kml lnformal\on
iu&wg@aeh ‘&q tas \’\’“‘“

goi i i
3'3 \C}~T¢'5} -

47‘3\’

Generatot‘lefferoﬁs Prhledrryped Name

0ea Bt ff&{;\/yflj’tf& .

M(h - bay Yeér'

) ‘s., Q] S L i’m mLF
8. Tnleralional Shipments- )

Transpdnar'ﬂg;hluré:ibf poris onfy):

i

17. Transporter Adkriowledaiient of Riceipt

: Monlh Day Yaar

18c. Signature of mata Fﬁcﬁnﬂ&&nerﬁbﬂv P ‘—*f,’ B L

e

[ |

19. Hazardous Wasle Reporl Managernant Mélh_od Codes_ (Le., codes for hazardous waste Ireatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1, . ) 2. 3.

M p

A
o |
o
=
g
u""J ransp d/Typed N
Ti orter 1 Prinle ame . .
S oo h Chnin. o 19| 1]
sl ol banra Sles i Brd-ARe
E Transporter 2 Prinied/Typed Name - “Moith . Day.. Year
= . )
& [ |
18. Discrepancy .
] 18e. Discrepancy Indicalion Space KD [ Partal Refection [ Fuil Rejection
= _{" Number:
P 8b. Allernate Foally (o Generafor) U'S, EPA ID Number
= e 3
g . s
B [ Faclltys Phone: . sesy iy ns g bt 206 g 1 | g
“a,_f T’-'I&‘l.": Month  Day.  Year
2. '
-4
[
[72]
w
o

20. Designaled Fach ity Owner or Operalor Cemﬁwllon of reoeipl of hazardous matenals covered by the manifest excepl as noled in ltlem 18a
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Clean Earth of North Jersey
115 Jacobus Avenue
South Kearny, MJ 87032

Fhe (973) 4444004  Faxy (973) 34426052

80112791 968F
ARY-338

98680
Aztech Technologies Inc.

Hanifest:
Vehicle IDs:
Vehicle Permit:
Customers

Facility Approval#:

MYS Dept of Env. Conserva
29 Broadway
Albany, MY 12233--761

Generators
Gen Address:

3B86BBBS51671

Tickete:
Date Time
In: 1/2672001 13:48:38
Outz: 1/86/2611 13:40:49
Lbs Tus
Grosss aa 9.00
Tare:z Ba 3,080
Nets ne 0.6
Hauler DER: 18376

WA

Job Mame: Not Applicable

Job Address: , -~

Scale |
Scale |
Scale

Origin Materials & Services Quantity Unit
Bronx Haz Liquid Waste -~ Gal 1,6680.068 Gals
Contaminate Type: Not Applicable
Treatment Type: Not Rpplicable
Fac Waste Codes TETRACHLORDETHYLENE
Comment:: '
Drivers

GI.eANeAR'E‘H »

VEHICLE ID. 538

' DRIVER ON
REMARKS

-
o

OFF

WEIEH-TRONI®

Facility:

Moriasi, Douglas

oUT




1. Generator ID Number
'WASTE MANIFEST D M ‘4 ‘:)

Q’ﬁ?fn:x‘:"@'[

5. Generalor's Name and Malting Address
MYE ? };z’)‘\' Q ]

?’}mer'\ ﬂ k,t v

6. Transponer1 Cornpany Name .
Plisiate

U.S. EPA1D Number

8. Designated FaoilityNameand Site Address - )
C,P{)p \; 6% )m\ } ) Mr) 1 "{"'\ )ﬁff-":“f\;"i'

U.S. EPAID Number

quqz “‘m!u 8]
I _

2 1, Yotal

- 10. Contairlers; ST

-~ Quantily

13, Waste Codes

i Type..

GENERATOR

14 Spedal Handling Instruwons andAdditk)naI Infommlbn . o xg: ; 3 C*?’ C,.!Cbmk‘i 6”5

marked and Iabeledlplwi_
Exporter, | certify that the
| certify that the waste rnlnimizahcn sta e

Generalofsloﬁerm’s PmledITyped




£h of'Ndrth:Jéfsex-
bus Avenue . .
4 «rny, MJ: BZ@’B

“_Ueh1cle ID":

taech Tnchnolonles Inc..

Customern

Generators NYS Dept of Env. Conqerva
Gen Addressy 6285 Broadway
Albany, NY 122 33~~7DJ

'T&c111ty Qpprovalﬂ- MA L
- Jab: Name: Mot Qpp11cable_
Job. fddress: ,

Naterlals & Servibes

Quantity Umt )

antamanate Type: Not nppllcable :
Treatment: Type: Mot Applicable:
_ c wabbe Cnde'

Commentu ﬁ

TETRQCHLDRUETHYLENE

Haz Liquid’ wabte -~ (Gal.

W0.00 Gals -

" DRIVER ON
REMARKS;

WEIGH-TRONIX®

ENERATORN S & < DEC_
'MAN NO.DC. ”D‘:}&’?D@ﬂ
;?;"TRANSPORTER LAV
VEHICLE ID. 5301

'OFF

u“
.—D

ouT

WEIGHER

'79 GO




B
mﬂie‘slg%d for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

— e

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

GENERATOR

1GenemtorlDNum :

2. Page 1 of
L

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manlfest Tracking Number

moecon | 008098053 JUK

: : Generalor's: sne ‘Address (if diﬁerenl fhan mafling address)

& Designalad Faciity Nams and s Address !Z’!mE it oF I = or&ﬂers = =Iu§. —

165 Jm:o%ms Ave

“U.S. EPATD Niber

- WIDRYL291103

| = Specl Handiing Insnucions andAddlﬂonal omation

(1) ERGH 171; 99. 999 Water; 307% 1 2§Dii‘h1; 2

15 GBIERATOR‘SJOFFEROR‘
marked and rabeledlpla&a

I certfy that the wasto minkmization statément Idefitified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (]

Gsnemtofsloﬁerot‘s Printed/Typed Name

el Howmw(m)éu i "Mm '

: Tlanspodsr2 Pmtéd/TypedName .

18. Discrepancy

“{8a. Discrepancy Indication Space

Quantity

S

[t Refction [riRsiscicn

ie Facliity (or Genemlot)

fg fm('rf, T F

§ v L..n

" OB

" PR PR PR OB OB &

L |

| |

=



Vka0111ty ﬁpprovalMW*

of Env. Conserva > Job Name: Mot Qppllcable ? S

Ben Address: GEI:BhGEdway ,.h v3 Job Addresss yoo o
Q]bany, MY ! 1283o——7@1 : E

'Naterlalb &'Serv1rer j_f}TGuént;fY‘Unit

e e ik Haz L'qu1d Wagte - Gal - 80000 Gals
Contamlnate'T :Not: Applicable L LR '

o Treatment” Type Not fipplicable -

B Fac waste Lode TETRQCHLDPDE1HYL&NE

Comment:

Driver:

Moridsi,:




Page 1 of 1

Order Acknowledgement #: 308000048906  CUSTOMER COPY
'" N Customer #: AZT144
. i Customer: Aztech Technologies Inc.
“+::CL EANEARTH Contart; BRIAN CERVE
- treating the planet rlght Phone: (716) 684-8060
105 Jacobus Avenus - South Keamy, N) 07032 Job Site: NYS Dept of Env. Conservation
(773) daddoos 3536 Peartree Avenue
Carrier: AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICEINC. ~ Bronx NY 10001
Clean Earth to Provide EPA ID: NYD053659074
Manifest: } ¥ Liner: | N Lift: Manifest: 008098053JJX
Haz/NHaz Lbl: | Y MT Drum: | N Xtra Hose: | N
DOT Label: | Y | Overpack: | N Helper: Date Received: 3| 19
[1Pull []Pickup [ ] Pull/Replace  [X] Pump Tank [ JOther
[ ] Deliver [1I/With [ ] Deliver/Wait & Pull [] Pump Drums

Comments: PLS DO 8AM

AUCHTER INDUSTRIAL VAC SERVICE INC Transportlng for C[can Eanh,

NO OF CONT. WASTE DESCRIPTION WASTE DISPOSAL
CONTAINERS | TYPE |PROPER D.O.T. SHIPPING NAME | TYPE SITE(S) MANIFEST #(S)
Well Development Water
i A | TIT [RQHAZARDOUS WASTELIQUD | po3e
Hl sob: 117865 e
{| Profile: 113080015
COMPLETED ON: BY: Certificate of Disposal Requested [ ]
DATE COMPLETED: OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT SIGNOFKF:

" |

rn

Y

" == = " PP o.-

Y



Allslale

m“‘\ INDUSTRIAL / ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES . 0
1-718-456-7779 -
. o f‘, "".(' A -‘, _— f". N
paTe_i} e by Trews JOBLOCATION =, =y Wy
JOB#_(Vu -7 4 “ iy CONTACT: Ve ng  Flodaig Bis Fous oh
. [ ; " . LT i
CLENT _ /" tor . b oeovit ok BNowth vy "= JOB DESCRIPTION: \, e Sves,
—_—— i ¥
BILLING ADDRESS
{ C L\ Te o s J'-1 A o
C('\.,M}-V-- Yo 1"’“)
1
LABOR: g
CODE# | NAME TITLE | Start Finish COMMENTS:
1004 [ Toel pSRRY My g3 en o e g
1 To Se T al ¢ 28 £ WK R ¥
Q?'W h}}“" R uﬂ\
CODE# | QTY | EQUIPMENT: : CODE#; - QTY | SAFETY EQUIPMENT:. -
} VAC TRUCK, ST [0SS 0OCS o Lt { PPESets OA (OB OC
VAC TRUCK, TR [Jss 0cS [DB LELO, METER
TRACTOR CONFINED SPACE GEAR
TURBO VAC 0O Bag House COPUS fan/blower [ Elac. O Air
MASTER VAC ' O Bag House .
VACTOR 0 Bag House MATERIAL.:
RESPONSE TRUCK O Lift Gate SPEEDI DRI
BOX TRUCK 015 040 DRUM  DlLiquid O Solid
STAKE Body 012 025 POLY SHEET]NG (Roll)
UTILITY TRUCK * 0 tt O Med. O Heavy TRASH BAG (Roll 6 mil)
ROLL OFF BOX _ Drop O Pick-up Fee O SORB?NT PADS (BL.)
VAC BOX Drop O Pick-up Fee O SORBENTBOOM(BL) 05 0O
FRAC TANK Drop 00 Pick-up Fee O SORBENT SWEEP (BL.)
ROLL-OFF TRUCK SORBENT SNARE (BL.) O single O on a rope
WATERBLASTER 010k O 40k FLEXHOSE 04 06
PRESSURE WASHER O Hot [ Cald DUCT TAPE
WATER BOND
Manifest # | Waste Description Facility QTY CUSTOMER:
ooy xin _ e S i
Gy S Vg rh N [ gam IGNATURE: X/}icl/’/ﬂféfﬂ'l(gfe B bl AMYOE
Signature is client's acceptance of labor, equipment, invéntory, and
eneral terms and conditions as stated on the reverse side,
' Print Name: » , ) . . A
i am /J,,""/"'(L"y .'(f?ﬂ'/(f,L,//.- A Lil..ﬁ'},.(};.-;rk(/f( i MY DEC,
Title: . #
D ; '7?’..-/{{;;(7
ate: )
I/;'-" > 1

SUPERVISOR [1Job Complete O Job Incomplete

* Terms and Conditions Jisted on the reverse side

COPY

CUSTOMER 0O Satisfactory 0 Unsatisfactory



Lo

Alislale
POVWeERryac

INDUSTRIAL 7 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1-718-456-7779

02- 942569

At

e

TEng b
DATE_ )| D€ jiy g JOB LOCATION ey ALY
JoB# _(Z i- ki - L CONTACT: et Ncdele SIS s m4%
.- i e .o -
CLENT (T rne o Lera b of Newd eye JOB DESCRIPTION:_ \/r, Sve s
BILLING ADDRESS
VG Vel e
r_.__ : i P, v s ; P\_‘:ﬂ\;
LABOR
CODE# | NAME TITLE | Start Finis_h COMMENTS:
Vi | T ' o Py R Yo i O
T A e | .‘v(ﬂh .
oV s .:-, o :~‘\ . ’-": o “,
MLk A
CODE# | QTY | EQUIPMENT: CODE# | QTY | SAFETY EQUIPMENT: 7
i VAC TRUCK, ST Oss Ocs OpB ~ * PPESets DA OB OC
VAC TRUCK, TR (08§ Ocs (DB LELO, METER
TRACTOR CONFINED SPACE GEAR
TURBO VAC 0 Bag House COPUS fan/blower [ Elec. 00 Air
MASTER VAC ° 0 Bag House
VACTOR 0 Bag House MATERIAL:
RESPONSE TRUCK [ LIR Gate SPEEDI DRI
BOX TRUCK 015 040 DRUM [ Liquid (I Solid
UTILITY TRUCK" 0 Lt. O Med. O Heavy TRASH BAG (Roll 6 mif)
ROLL OFF BOX Drop 0 Pick-up Fee O SORBENT PADS (BL.)
VAC BOX Drop (1 Pick-up Fea O SORBENTBOOM (BL) 05 018"
FRAC TANK Drop 0 Pick-up Fee a SORBENT SWEEP (BL.)
ROLL-OFF TRUCK SORBENT SNARE (BL.) O $ingle 1 on arape
WATERBLASTER 010k O 40k FLEXHOSE 04" 06
PRESSURE WASHER O Hot ([ Cold DUCT TAPE
WATER BOND
1
Manifest# | Waste Description Facility Q1Y CUSTOMER: .
- .".! | - ] R - B ] ’C} P ljfﬂ-l"' o
2147 MY SR IR B D SIGNATURE:X Ty ‘,/""“"*’ Cron sy’ X
Signature Is client's acceptance of labor, equipment, inventory, and
general terms and conditions as stated on the reverse side.
Print Name: / = ., 2, 2 Yl
Title: < sempaur & sty £5EKC

SUPERVISOR 0 Job Complete 0O Job Incomplete

* Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side CoPY

CUSTOMER 0 Satisfactory O Unsatisfactory

P




POWeErVaC
DATE ’m’ 1 "Vhave
JOB#_N2-OI#H5 7

INDUSTRIAL 7 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1-718-456-7779

JOB LOCATION

02- 043084

16 36 PrarTives AQC
’?t WAvE | MY 1/71.")0'31

CONTACT: (Sizsawm Cuivt Ritder o 2pad

EeY

cent_Ciec, U, JOB DESCRIPTION: __ \{ae S ¥¢ &
BILLING ADDRESS
105 Sac Al aw,
r '
farih Koor Ny MY Adnid
LABOR:
CODE# | NAME TITLE | Start Finish COMMENTS:
o A : s
1005 | Nmel i beta NP _|n&nn an ©E . a%0D
.m;'K wtnty of W, el
Ahen et by \:‘)l#) 2% al
AF T efle’ vy
CODE# | QTY | EQUIPMENT: L CODE # | QTY | SAFETY EQUIPMENT:
{ VAC TRUCK, ST Oss Ocs Oos 278 PPESets 0A OB 0OC
VACTRUCK, TR 0SS Ocs 0ObB LEL/Q, METER
TRACTOR CONFINED SPACE GEAR
TURBOVAC - O Bag House COPUS fanilower O Elec. O Air
MASTER VAC ' 0 Bag House
VACTOR 0 Bag House MATERIAL:
RESPONSE TRUCK [ Lift Gate SPEEDI DRI
BOX TRUCK 015 040 DRUM O Liquid O Solid
STAKE Body O12 025 POLY SHEETING (RO“)
UTILITY TRUCK' O Lt. O Med. O Heavy TRASH BAG (Roll 6 mil)
ROLL OFFBOX Drop O Pick-up Fee O SORBENT PADS (BL.)
VAC BOX Drop O Pick-up Fee O SORBENTBOOM(BL) 05 08
FRAC TANK Drop 0 Plck-up Fee O SORBENT SWEEP (BL.)
ROLL-OFF TRUCK SORBENT SNARE (BL.) O Single O on a rope
WATERBLASTER 40k 0O 40k FLEXHOSE D4 06
PRESSURE WASHER 0 Hot [ Cold DUCT TAPE
; WATER BOND
Manifest# | Waste Description Facility QTY CUSTOMER:
ZAFRIL Y Y \ | :
{___L ) 1‘_,‘ : }L, {J' £ .5 (708 ’,r SIGNATURE.X

Signature Is client's acceptance of fabor, equipment, inventory, and
eneral terms and conditions as stated on the reverse side.

Print Name: g

a [ Y 4 o
6r Low. o FAF ran Fod 0 AT Lo

Title: .
B Date: _.///“\/0//
SUPERVISOR ' 3"Job Complete 0 Job Incomplete CUSTOMER O Satisfactory 0 Unsatisfactory
coPYy

* Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side




P IGMIMGI TV W LI DU U El BT

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite {12-piich) typewmer)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

‘r UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | - Generator ID Numbgnv 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Teacking Number G B F
Iy T s e i Lo "'-‘ fr gl :
WASTE MANIFEST Bavt Do e st e ‘ Filp fy Gl Ly 112800
5. Generatofs Name and Maliing Address - Genemm sueAddress { arort than mallng adgess =
KA W O ’
: ) k % B
(7"
it} ) iy ,‘,
Generstor's Phions: : ;i RSO
6. Transporter 1 Company Name us. EPAID Number
ey ; e O s v
gibedode trreay  Npo Taoc, Mo W T 5T 0,
T. Transponerz Company Name o us. EPAIDNumber
8 Deslgnaled Feclmy Name and Sne Address U.S. EPA ID Number
o "
OIS Yo, o .
B g Low R I SR S
"t..T. A A R T
g e ) LT
Facility's Phone: " * i t-‘l’r Ll i
ga. | 9b-US.DOT Descnphon (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, |D Number, 10. Conla_in_ers 11. Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Codes
HM and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Cuantity WLl
el Tl S RO Mo e
e o ' .
* : e . Pt
& n Ty [deeh | .
i - - .
=z
T3]
o
3
4, .
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information . S e e
o : B . ST [ ::?.“?" R : -
:i:!‘- N LWt . . SN . AT

Sob# DR -OyHE #

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: ! hereby declare thal the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classlﬁed packaged,
« -—-marked-and-labeled/placarded; -and are In alf respects-in-proper-condition-for transpart according to applicable intemational and national govemmental regtﬂations if export shipment and | am the Primary
‘Exporter, | cartify that the tontents of this consignment conforriy to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment 6f Consent. ~ )
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40- CFR 262.27(a) (If | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (if | am a small quantity generator) is true

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
F il e b 0 e ppreviee. V@ ol EEEE e bd b od B desn] @ lan Ling
7% emato “1‘Sh ts * ) T i T
[ riemationa |pmeﬁ DlmpoﬂloU,S. I:'Exponh”(')mUS Port of entryfexit:
= Transporter signature (for exports only): . Date leaving U.S.:

0 | 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Recsipt of Matarials

E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
o < - ¢ : ;

% e 1,..\; | Fa Jews L3 | 13
Z [Transporter 2 Fi 73 Brned/Typed Nams' " Signaturg T S Morth  Day  Year

18. Discrepancy -

[ 18a. Discrepancy Indicaton Space [ ] ¢y Crype [ Resiove ] parial Rejecion L] Funrejection

. Manifest Reference Number:

£ | 18b. Atternate Facity (or Generalor) U.S. EPAID Number
2

o

<

U

2

<t

=

o

7]

ul

(=]

Facility's Phone:

18c. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generator) . e e e i - B Month  Day  Year
19. Hezardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous wasta treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

T. J 2 3. &

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest excepl as naled in ltem 18a

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

| | 1 |

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete.

GENERATOR'S INITIAL COPY






